ila -1- SECTION B ii -1 SECTION B
ROTARY MOWER -2 SPINDLE- ROTARY MOWER -2 SPINDLE-

REF . PART REF. PART
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION CPE-2 NO. NUMBER DESCAIPTION CPE-2

T

[ROTARY MOWER -38 [NCH-

[BUILT 1960 AND 1962

|[CUB CADET AND CUB CADET 70 TRACTORS

INDEX TO UNITS

DESCRIPTION PAGE GRID
GAUGE WHEEL ATTACHMENT 8 1 B3

HITCH AND DRIVE UNIT

| CUB CADET TRACTORS 2 1 BO7
| CUB CADET 70 TRACTORS 4 1 BO9
1MAIN FRAME AND KNIFE UNIT 6 1 B11
PRODUCT GRAPHICS 8 1 B13

REVISION NO 9 01 BOG6 R” 9
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=7k SECTION B 'II - ECT
ROTARY MOWER -2 SPINDLE- ROTARY MOWER -2 SPINDLE- Caliiee
REF PART REF . PART
no. i NUMBER DESCAIPTION CPE-2 NO. | NUMBER DESCRIPTION CPE-2
=HITCH AND DRIVE UNIT |[HITCH AND DRIVE UNIT -CONTINUED
|
I I
| |
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
[
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
[
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
I
|
|
|
|
|
|
! Ad2704a
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
1; 464 513 R91 LINK ASSY, LIFT -2- 71 104 039 CLEVIS, ROD END 1/2-20 -2-
| 121 224 PIN, 3/32 X 1 C-Z COTTER -2- |
| 178 373 A1 WASHER, 17/32 X 1 X 16 GA C-Z -2- 8| 27 927 DA WASHER, 17/32 X 7/8 X 8 GA -4-
2} 610 784 R1 PIN, QUICK ATTACHABLE COTTER -6- 9} 464 512 R1 ROD, UPPER LINK -2-
| | 124 934 NUT, 1/2-20 HEX. JAM -2-
3 464 510 R! SPACER -2- | 178 373 R1 WASHER, 17/32 X 1 X 16 GA. C-Z -2-
4I 464 507 R91 LINK ASSY, LOWER PARALLEL 10% 464 509 R1 STRIP, UPPER PARALLEL LINK -2-
| 19 417 R1 BOLT, 3/8 X 1 C-Z SQ-NK CRG -2- | 17 433 R1 BOLT, 1/2-13 X 1 C-Z HEX-HD MACH -4-
| 120: 377 NUT, 3/8 C-Z HEX. -2- | 120 378 NUT, 1/2-13 €-Z HEX, -4-
| 120 382 WASHER., 3/8 C-Z MED LOCK -2- | 120 384 WASHER, 1/2 C-Z MED LOCK -4-
| 120 394 WASHER 13/32 X 13/16 X 16 GA C-Z -2- |
| "y 465 057 R91 SUPPORT ASSY, TIGHTENER LH
5 464 511 Rl ROD, LOWER LINK PIVOT | 180 128 SCREW, 3/8-16 X 1-3/4 C-Z HEX-HD CAP
| 178 373 R1 WASHER. 17/32 X 1 X 16 GA. C-Z -2- | 120 382 WASHER., 3/8 C-Z MED LOCK -2-
GII 114 787 PIN, ROD END CLEVIS -2- 12! 464 362 R BELT, DRIVE
| 137 185 PIN, 1/8 X 1 C-Z COTTER -2- ! ¢
| 13#0 53 KEY. 1/4 5Q. X 1 PARALLEL
I |
' |
I |
' |
l |
PRINTELD n UnNitTeepe sTATES oF A MEAICA REV|S|ON NO g O} BO? HEV'S.ON NO 9



Iii SECTION B 'i' SECTION B
ROTARY MOWER -2 SPINDLE- ROTARY MOWER -2 SPINDLE-
REF . PART REF . PART
NO . : NUMBER DESCRIPTION CPE-~2 NO. | NUMBER DESCRIPTION CPE-2
[HITCH AND DRIVE UNIT -CONTINUED |
| |
14] 464 358 R1 PULLEY, ENGINE
| 102 569 SCREW, 1/4 X 1/4 CUP-PT HEX-SOC SET
| =2 |
| 222 386 SCREW, 1/4 X 1/4 FLAT PT HEX-SOC SET
| =2 |
I |
15| 464 364 R1 SHIELD, FRONT PULLEY
| |
16 | 18 030 RT BOLT. 5/8-11 X 10 C-Z HEX-HD MACH
| 124 589 NUT, 5/8-11 C-Z HEX |
| 121 574 WASHER, 5/8 C-Z MED LOCK |
17: 12 258 Rl WASHER, 21/32 X 1-1/4 GA -2-
18{ 464 360 R1  SPACER, RIGHT IDLER :
19{ 588 825 R91 BEARING, PULLEY BALL -2- I
20} 464 352 R91 PULLEY ASSY, TIGHTENER -2- :
21: 464 363 R1 SPACER, CENTER IDLER :
22: 464 361 R SPACER, LEFT IDLER {
23' 465 058 R91 SUPPORT AS3Y, TIGHTENER RH :
' 120 128 SCREW, 3/8-16 X 1-3/4 C-Z HEX-HD CAP
: 120 382 WASHER, 3/8 C-Z MED LOCK -2- |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
I |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| [
[ |
I |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
|
| I
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
I |
| |
[ |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
[ |
| |
| |
| [
| |
| |
I |
| |
| |
{ :
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n
SECTION B lll

=4z -4 SECTION
ROTARY MOWER -2 SPINDLE- ROTARY MOWER -2 SPINDLE- Sl
REF . PART REF. PART
NO. : NUMBER DESCRIPTION CPE-2 NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION CRE-2
|
[HITCH AND DRIVE UNIT [HITCH AND DRIVE UNIT -CONTINUED
|-FOR USE W/CUB CADET 70 TRACTORS- |-FOR USE W/CUB CADET 70 TRACTORS-
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
[
|
|
|
I
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
| n
|
|
|
|
| 16
|
I
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
I
|
|
|
|
|
: A-77230
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
I 0
1 464 513 R91 LINK ASSY, LIFT -2- 9l 464 512 R1 ROD, LPPER LINK -2-
| I
| 121 224 PIN, 3/32 X 1 C-Z COTTER -2- | 124 934 NUT, 1/2-20 HEX. JAM -2-
178 373 R1 WASHER, 17/32 X 1 X 16 GA C-Z -2- 178 373 R1 WASHER, 17/32 X 1 X 16 GA. C-Z -2-
| |
2] 610 784 R1 PIN, QUICK ATTACHABLE COTTER -6- 10' 474 381 RI STRIP, LH LINK
| |
| | .17 433 RI BOLT, 1/2-13 X 1 C-Z HEX-HD MACH -
3| 464 510 Rl SPACER -2- | 120 378 MUT, 1/2-13 C-Z HEX. -2-
| | 120 384 WASHER, 1/2 C-Z MED LOCK -2-
4 464 507 R91 LINK ASSY, LOWER PARALLEL |
| 19 417 R1 BOLT, 3/8 X 1 C-Z SQ-NK CRG -2- IRl 474 384 R1 SUPPORT, TIGHTENER RH
| 120' 371 NUT, 3/8-16 C-Z HEX. -2- | 180 128 SCREW, 3/8-16 X 1-3/4 C-Z HEX-HD CAP
i 120 382 WASHER, 3/8 C-Z MED LOCK -2- | 120 382 WASHER, 3/8 C-Z MED LOCK -2-
| 120 394 WASHER 13/32 X 13/16 X 16 GA C-Z -2- |
| 12| 464 362 R1 BELT, DRIVE
5 464 511 BRI ROD, LOWER LINK PIVOT |
| 178 373 Ri WASHER. 17732 X 1 X 16 GA. C-2 -2- 13,0 53 KEY, 1/4 sQ. X 1 PARALLEL
sl 114 787 PIN, ROD END CLEVIS -2- |
1 137 185 PIN, 1/8 X 1 C-Z COTTER -2- :
7: 104 039 CLEVIS, ROD END 1/2-20 -2- I
8{ 27 927 DA WASHER, 17/32 X 7/8 X 8 GA -4- :
| |
TATANT i TN UNITED STATES GF AMERICA REVISION NO 9 e 01 BO9 REVISION NO 9



'I' =512 SECTION B
ROTARY MOWER -2 SPINDLE-

45
'il ROTARY MOWER -2 SPINDLE -

SECTION

B

REF PART
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION CPE.2

REF .
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION CPE-2

I
[HITCH AND DRIVE UNIT -CONTINUED
|-FOR USE W:-CUB CADET 70 TRACTORS-

2 SPINDLE MOWERS TO CUB CADET 70
TRACTORS- -CONSISTS OF REF. NOS.
10, 11, 16, 24, 25 AND ATTACHING
PARTS -

14 464 358 RI PULLEY, ENGINE
| 102 569 SCREW, 1/4 X 1/4 CUP-PT HEX-SOC SET
| -2-
| 222 386 SCREW, 1,4 X 1/4 FLAT PT HEX-SOC SET
| - 2=
|
15| 464 364 Rl SHIELD, FRONT PULLEY
|
16~ _.19 686 RI BOLT, 5/8-11 X 7-1/2 C-Z HEX-HD MACH
| 124 589 NUT, 5/8-11 C-Z HEX
| 121 5674 WASHER, 5/8 C-Z MED LOCK
17} 12 258 R1 WASHER, .656 X 1.250 X .090 PLN -2-
1ai 464 360 R1 SPACER, RIGHT IDLER
19{ 588 825 R91 BEARING. PULLEY BALL -2-
zo: 464 352 R91 PULLEY ASSY, TIGHTENER -2-
21! 464 363 R1 SPACER, CENTER IDLER
22{ 464 361 R1 SPACER, LEFT IDLER
231 474 385 R1 SUPPORT, TIGHTENER LH
I 180 128 SCREW, 3/8-16 X 1-3/4 C-Z HEX-HD CAP
} 120 382 WASHER, 3/8 C-Z MED LOCK -2-
24! 474 382 Rl STRIP, RH LINK
' 17 433 R1 BOLT, 1/2-13 X 1 C-Z HEX-HD MACH -2-
120 378 NUT, 1/2-13 C-Z HEX. -2-
I 120 384 WASHER, 1/2 C-Z MED LOCK -2-
25| 474 383 Rl STRIP, LIFT -2-
[ 18 707 Rt BOLT, 1/2-13 X 1 C-Z SQ-NK CRG -4-
I 120 378 NUT, 1/2 C-Z HEX. -4-
l 120 384 WASHER, 1/2 C-Z MED LOCK -4-
|
1 473 976 R91 PACKAGE, FIELD ADAPTER -TO ADAPT
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
[
|
|

|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
[
I
[
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
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l!' -6 - SECTION B 'Il -6- SECTION
ROTARY MOWER -2 SPINDLE- ROTARY MOWER -2 SPINDLE- . ¢
REF PART REF. PART
NO NUMBER DESCRIPTION CPE-2 NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION CPE-2
[
MAIN FRAME AND KNIFE UNIT IMAIN FRAME AND KNIFE UNIT -CONTINUED

B-12404 D

I
[
|
|
I
I
|
|
|
|
I
|
|
I
|
|
|
|
|
I
I
I
|
I
I
|
|
I
|
|
I
I
|
|
\
|
|
[
[
|
|
|
|
|
I
I
|
|
|
|
|
|
I
I
I
|
|
I
I
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
\
|
|
I
[
|
|
|
I
|
I
\
|
I
|

i
\
~
\
|
|
|
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o
-7 SECTION B .Il

- T SECTION 8
- ROTARY MOWER -2 SPINDLE- ROTARY MOWER -2 SPINDLE-
REF PART REF, PART
NO l NUMBER DESCRIPTION GPE-2 NO. l NUMBER DESCRIPTION CPE -2
:MAIN FRAME AND KNIFE UNIT -CONTINUED |MAIN FRAME AND KNIFE UNIT -CONTINUED
|
11 464 495 R91 HOUSING ASSY, ROTOR -1960- 26| 235 KEY, 1/4 Sa X 1/2 PARALLEL -2-
1] 465 862 RI1 HOUSING ASSY, ROTOR -1961 TO 1963-
| 18 626 R1 BOLT. 1/4 X 1/2 C-Z SQ-NK CRG -4- 271 471 068 R1 BLOCK. BLADE DRIVE -2-
| 120 375 NUT. 1/4 C-Z HEX. -4- | -WILL WORK FOR 464 349 R1-
| 120 380 WASHER. 1/4 C-Z LOCK -4- | p 5
| 28 | 64 350 R1 BLADE, ROTOR -2- .
2 16 066 R1  WASHER, 26/32 X 1-1/2 X 16 GA -4- | }qg 791 SCREW, 1/2-13 X 3/4 HEX-HD CAP -4.
| | 551 WASHER, 1/2 INT-TOOTH LOCK -4-
3| 464 347 R91 BEARING ASSY., SPINDLE -4 -1960 TO 1961- |
| -ORDER PKG, 470 849 R9i- 29| 464 859 Rl MULCHER., LEAF
3| 470 880 R91 BEARING ASSY, SPINDLE -4 -1962 TO 1963- | ]%8 398 R1 BOLT, 3/8 X 3/4 C-Z SQ-NK CRG -2-
| 7 NUT, 378 €-Z HEX. -2-
41 464 346 RI RING, BEARING SNAP -4- } 120 382 WASHER, 3/8 C-Z MED LOCK -2-
|
5| 464 340 R92 HOUSING ASSY., BEARING 30: 464 341 R1 HOUS ING, BEARING -2-
| }qg ggg SCREW. 3/§.16 X 7/8 HEX-HD CAP -8-
| WASHER, 3/8 INT-TOOTH LOCK -8- 3 4?3 ggg 2?1 SUPPORT ASSY, DOUBLE PULLEY
BOLT, 3/8 X 1-1/2 C-Z SQ-NK CRG -2-
6| 464 533 Rl SPACER, -2 -1960 TO 1961- 120 377 NUT, 3/8 C-Z HEX. -2-
| |
| -ORDER PKG, 470 849 R91- | 120 382 WASHER, 3/8 C-Z MED LOCK -2-
6| 470 884 R1 SPACER -2 -1962 TO 1963-
| 464 943 RO 32 465 866 R1 RETAINER, CLUTCH
7 PULLEY ASSY. SPINDLE DRIVE LH
: 1960 TO 1961- 33: 467 322 R2 PULLEY, SPINDLE DRIVE RH SPINDLE
~ORDER 467 319 R12 .& SHIELD,
l . 467 323 R91- 34: 615 168 R1 WASHER, 25/32 X 1-1/2 X 11 GA -2-
7 467 319 R1 PULLEY ASSY. SPINDLE ORIVE LH
; -1962 TO 1963 - } 470 849 RO1 PACKAGE., SPINDLE SHAFT & BRG SERVICE
1960 TO 1961-
g! 464 534 R1 SHAFT, SPINDLE -2 -1960 TO 1961- ' -CONSISTS OF
! ~ORDER PKG, 470 849 R91- ! 2 BEARING 470 880 R9I
L 17 296 R1 NUT, 3/4-16 C-Z ESNA STOP -2- I 1 FITTING 109 459
gl 470 883 R1  SHAFT, SPINDLE -2 -1962 TO 1963- I 1 NUT 470 881 R1
I 470 881 R1 NUT, 3/4-16 MACLEAN-FOGG LOCK -2- [ 1 SHAFT 470 883 R1
' | 1 SPACER 470 884 R1-
9:0 53 KEY. 1/4 SQ X 1 PARALLEL -2-
10! 464 505 R1  SHIELD. PULLEY -2 -1960 TO 1961- |
[ 18 494 R1 BOLT, 3/8 X 1 HEX-HD MACH -2-
103 321 WASHER, 3/8 MED LOCK -2-
102 377 NUT, 3/8-16 C-Z HEX. -2- |
10! 467 323 R11 SHIELD ASSY, LH PULLEY -1962 TO 1963-
101 467 323 R11 SHIELD, PULLEY - RH -1962 TO 1963-
111 464 351 Rl BELT, SPINDLE DRIVE |
|
121 464 860 R2 BELT, TIMING HEAVY DUTY
| |
13| 109 459 FITTING, 1/8-27, 30 DEG LUB. -2-
[ |
14] 582 010 R9!1 BEARING, PULLEY BALL -2-
| |
15| 464 356 Ri RING, BEARING SNAP -2-
| |
16| 464 355 R1 PULLEY, DOUBLE VEE
{ 271 751 SCREW, 5/8-18 X 2-3/4 C-Z HEX-HD CAP |
| 121 574 WASHER, §/8 C-Z LOCK
| |
17 464 357 R SPACER, DOUBLE VEE PULLEY |
| |
18| 464 531 Rl SPACER -2-
| |
19| 464 526 R31 SUPPORT ASSY, PULLEY -1960 TO 1961-
|17 351 Ri BOLT, 3/8 X 1 C-Z SQ-NK CRG -2-
i 120 382 WASHER, 3/8 C-Z MED LOCK -2- |
| 619 856 R WASHER, 13/32 X 1 X 16 GA -2-
| 120 377 NUT, 3/B-16 C-Z HEX. -2-
20{ 144 242 CLEVIS, ROD END :
i
21{ 114 784 PIN, ROD END CLEVIS i
| 121 222 PIN, 3732 X 3/4 COTTER -2-
| "REPLACES 473 474 R1- |
IO 397 WASHER, 11,32 X 3/4 X 16 GA |
22: 464 530 R1 ROD., CLUTCH {
23{ 464 529 R1 HANDLE, CLUTCH :
24! 464 506 R1  SHIELD. DISCHARGE OPENING |
I 130 122 SCREW. 3 8 X 1 C-Z HEX-HD CAP -2-
I 120 377 NUT. 38 C-Z HEX -2- |
: 120 382 WASHER, 3 8 C-Z MED LOCK -2-
25) 465 867 Rl PIN, 1°2 X 2-1 8 STD HD DLD |
: 520 175 Ri PIN, QUICK ATTACHABLE COTTER
FRTRTER TR UNITTS Wi e T SWTiER e SR SEUE ED.



n
SECTION B 'I'

= -8- SECTION B
ROTARY MOWER -2 SPINDLE- ROTARY MOWER -2 SPINDLE-
REF. PART REF. PART
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION CPE-2 NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION CPE-2
GAUGE WHEEL ATTACHMENT |PRODUCT GRAPHICS
|
|1 001 029 R3 PRODUCT GRAPHICS. IH
| -ON LEFT SIDE OF HOUSING-
1 000 693 R3 PRODUCT GRAPHICS, IH COMPANY OF
CANADA -ON LEFT SIDE OF HOUSING-
1001 718 RI PRODUCT GRAPHICS. MADE IN U.S A
-ON FRONT EDGE OF MOWER-
2 750 863 R1 PRODUCT GRAPHICS, TIMING ARROW
-ON TOP OF HOUSING-
2 750 866 R2 PRODUCT GRAPHICS, INSTRUCTION
1 464 521 R91 WHEEL, GAUGE -2-
137 185 PIN, 1/8 X 1 C-Z COTTER -2-
178 373 R1 WASHER, 17/32 X 1 X 16 GA C-Z -6-
2 464 524 R1 BRACKET, GAUGE WHEEL LH
2 464 525 R BRACKET. GAUGE WHEEL RH
18 508 R1 BOLT, 3/8 X 3/4 C-Z SQ-NK CRG -4-
124 829 NUT, 3/8 C-Z HEX. JAM -4-
120 382 WASHER, 3/8 C-Z MED LOCK -4-
3 464 516 R91 ARM ASSY. GAUGE WHEEL LH
3 464 517 R91 ARM ASSY, GAUGE WHEEL RH
180 122 SCREW, 3/8-16 X 1 C-Z HEX-HD CAP
124 829 NUT, 3/8 C-Z HEX. JAM -4-
120 382 WASHER, 3/8 C-Z MED LOCK -4

I
|
|
|
|
I
|
I
I
|
|
|
[
[
|
|
|
|
|
I
|
|
|
|
|
|
[
|
|
I
I
|
|
|
I
|
[
[
|
|
|
|
|
I
|
|
|
|
[
[
I
[
[
|
I
|
|
|
|
[
I
|
I
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
[
I
|
|
|
|
I
|
[
[
[
|
I
|
|
I
|

[
I
[
|
|
[
|
I
|
|
|
|
[
|
|
[
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
[
[
I
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
[
[
[
|
|
[
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
[
|
I
|
|
[
|
|
|
|
|
|
[
|
|
|
|
[
|
|
|
|
|
I
I
|
|
|
|
I
I
|
|
|
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'I' pe SECTION B 'Il =9 = SECTION B
ROTARY MOWER -3 SPINDLE- ROTARY MOWER -3 SPINDLE-

i o wpEaR RO NOWRR o e e T

onbm B} e UL ..o, ol .«
REF . PART REF . PART
NO. NUMBER DESCR!PTION CPE-2 NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION CPE-2

|

|[ROTARY MOWER -38 INCH-
|BUILT 1963 TO 1968
|ROTARY MOWER -42 INCH -
|BUILT 1964 TO 1968
|ROTARY MOWER -48 INCH -
|BUILT 1965 TO 1968

!
|
[
|
|
}tNoEx TO UNITS

| DESCRIPTION PAGE GRID
‘H\TCH AND DRIVE UNIT
| CUB CADET TRACTORS 19 1 B15
| CUB CADET 70, 71, 100,
| 102, 122 AND 123 TRACTORS 11 1 B16
1HITCH ATTACHMENT
| MOWERS BUILT PRIOR TO 1968 12 1 BA7
iMAIN FRAME AND KNIFE UNIT
38 AND 42 INCH BLADE 13 1 B18
48 INCH BLADE 15 1 B20

|
[
lPOWER TAKE-OFF CLUTCH
|
ATT. ENGINE DRIVEN

CUB CADET TRACTORS i7 1 B22
CUB CADET 70, 71, 100,

102, 122 AND 123 TRACTORS . 18 1 823

PRODUCT GRAPHICS 10 1 B16

|
l
|
|
I
|
|
[
|
|
|
I
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|‘
[
|
[
|
|
}
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
I
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
!
|
'l
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
%
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
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u
10- SECTION B |Il

-ON ROTOR HOUSING -

ROTARY MOWER -3 SPINDLE- ROTARY MOWER -3 SPINDLE- HESI
AEF. PART REF . PART
NO. : NUMBER DESCRIPTON CPE-2 NO. | NUMBER DESCRIPTION CRE-2
IHITCH AND DRIVE UNIT -38 IN. BLADE- :HITCH AND DRIVE UNIT -38 IN. BLADE- -CONTINUED
| |
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
[
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
| E
: A-83802 6 10
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
[
I |
| |
| [
| [
11 478 874 R11 SUPPORT ASSY, FRONT 9l 473 458 R92 BRACKET ASSY, REAR HANGER RH
| 17 443 R1 BOLT, 1/2-13 X 1 C-Z HEX-HD MACH -4- | 19 417 R1 BOLT, 3/8-16 X 1 C-Z $Q-NK CRG
I 120 384 WASHER, 1/2 C-Z MED LOCK -4- | 120 377 NUT, 3/8-16 C-Z HEX
| | 473 443 R1 PIN, QUICK ATTACHABLE COTTER
21 473 442 RI PIN, FRONT MOUNTING | 120 382 WASHER, 3/8 C-Z MED LOCK
I 137 175 PIN, 3/32 X 1-1/8 C-Z COTTER | 178 373 RI WASHER, 17/32 X 1 X 16 GA C-Z
| 473 443 R PIN, QUICK ATTACHABLE COTTER | 142 619 H WASHER, 13/32 X 3/4 X 11 GA C-Z -2-
| | 120 394 WASHER, 13/32 X 13/16 X 065 C-Z -2-
3| 478 882 R91 SUPPORT ASSY, IDLER
| 101 473 457 R92 BRACKET ASSY, REAR HANGER LH
4| 478 881 R3  BELT, DRIVE | 19 417 R1 BOLT, 3/8-16 X 1 C-Z SQ-NK CRG
| | 120 377 NUT, 3/8-16 C-Z HEX.
5| 61 176 C92 PULLEY, DRIVE BELT IDLER -2- | 473 443 R1 PIN, QUICK ATTACHABLE COTTER
| -REPLACES 473 467 R91- | 120 382 WASHER, 3/8 C-Z MED LOCK
| 18 779 R1 BOLT, 3/8-16 X 1-1/2 C-Z HEX-HD MACH | 120 394 WASHER, 13/32 X 13/16 X .065 C-Z -2-
| N -2 - " 178 373 R1 WASHER, 17/32 X 1 X 16 GA C-2Z
| 120 377 NUT. 3/8-16 C-Z HEX. -2- | 142 619 H WASHER, 13/32 X 3/4 X 11 GA C-Z -2-
| 120 382 WASHER, 3/8 C-Z MED LOCK -2- |
| ) 11 624 479 R1  BOLT, IDLER
6y 471 195 Rl EYEBOLT -2- ( 411 597 R1 | NUT, 5/16-18 ESNA STOP
| 411 697 R1 NUT, 5/16-18 ESNA STOP -2- | 120 393 |  WASHER, 11/32 X 11/16 X 065 C-Z -3-
;120 3983 WASHER, 11/32 X 11/16 X 11 GA C-Z | ‘
| 22 = | \\
7: 478 878 R92 FRAME ASSY. LIFT I
| 137 17% PIN, 3/32 X 1-1/8 C-Z COTTER -2-
[ 473 443 A1 PIN, QUICK ATTACHABLE COTTER -2- |PRODUCT GRAPHICS
| 120 394 WASHER, 13/32 X 13/16 X .065 C-Z -2- |
| 178 373 Rl WASHER, 17/32 X 1 X 16 GA C-Z -2- (2 752 016 R1  PRODUCT GRAPHIC, | .H.
| 124 925 NUT, 3/8-24 C-Z HEX. JAM | -38 & 42 IN. BLADE-
8: 478 875 RI1 LINK ASSY, LIFT -2- I2 752 018 R1  PRODUCT GRAPHIC, | H
| 137 175 PIN, 3/32 X 1-1/8 C-Z COTTER | -48 IN. BLADE-
| 473 443 R1 PIN, QUICK ATTACHABLE COTTER |
| 178 373 R1 WASHER, 17/32 X 1 X 16 GA C-Z -4- | 57 801 C2 PRODUCT GRAPHIC, CAUTION SAFETY FIRST
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| I
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
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]
ili -11- SECTION B 'I' -11- SECTION B
ROTARY MOWER -3 SPINDLE- ROTARY MOWER -3 SPINDLE-
REF; PART REF . PART
NO. ; NUMBER DESCRIPTION CPE-2 NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION CRE-2
I
JHITCH & DRIVE UNIT -38, 42 & 48 IN. BLADE- |HITCH & DRIVE UNIT -38, 42 & 48 IN BLADE- -CONTINUED

|-FOR USE W/CUB CADET TRACTORS

I70. 71, 100. 102. 122 AND 123 TRACTORS-

A-74973 8

|
|
|
|
I
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
[
I
|
I
|
|
I
[
|
|
|
|
[
|
[
|
[
|
|
!
[
|
|
[
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
[
|
|
|
[
|
|
|
|
[
|
[
I
|
[
|
|
|
I
[
[
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|

|-FOR USE W/CUB CADET TRACTORS
|70, 71, 100, 102, 122 AND 123 TRACTORS-
|

-38 & 42 IN BLADE-

|
|
1 473 439 R91 BRACKET ASSY, MOUNTING ol 473 458 R92 BRACKET ASSY, REAR HANGER RH
1;8 g%g R1 BOLT, 1/2-13 X 1 C-Z HEX-HD MACH -2- } 488 151 R1 BOLT, 3/8-16 X 1 TYPE 2 C-Z SQ-NK
NUT, 172-13 C-Z HEX. -2- CRG -38 AND 42 IN. BLADE-
20 249 R1 SCREW, 1/2-13 X 1 C-Z SLT-TRUSS-HD I 550 796 R1 BOLT, 3/8 X 1-1/4 C-Z SQ-NK CRG
MACH -2- -48 IN. BLADE-
120 384 WASHER, 1/2 C-Z MED LOCK -2- { 18 627 R1 BOLT, 1/4-20 X 1 C-Z SQ-NK CRG
-42 IN. BLADE-
2 473 442 R1 PIN, FRONT MOUNTING | 18 684 R1 BOLT, 3/8 X 1-1/4 C-Z SQ-NK CRG
137 175 PIN, 3/32 X 1-1/8 C-Z COTTER | -48 IN. BLADE-
473 443 R1 PIN, QUICK ATTACHABLE COTTER | 120 3756 NUT, 1/4-20 C-Z HEX.
| -42 IN. BLADE-
31 473 463 R92 SUPPORT ASSY, IDLER | 120 377 NUT, 3/8-16 C-Z HEX )
137 175 PIN, 3/32 X 1-1/8 C-Z COTTER -2- | ?;8 ggg R1 PIN, QUICK ATTACHABLE COTTER
| WASHER, 1/4 C-Z MED LOCK
4 473 462 R4 BELT, DRIVE | -42 & 48 IN. BLADE-
| 120 382 WASHER, 3/8 C-Z MED LOCK
5 61 176 C92 PULLEY. DRIVE BELT IDLER -2- | 485 651 RI WASHER, SPACING -2-
-REPLACES 473 467 R91- | -8 FOR 48 IN. BLADE-
18 779 R1 BOLT, 3/8-16 X 1-1/2 C-Z HEX-HD MACH | }Zg g?g 21 WASHER, 17/32 X 1 X 16 GA C-Z 5 b
222 | WASHER, 13/32 X 3/4 X 11 G6A C-Z -2-
120 377 NUT, 3/8-16 C-Z HEX. -2- | -38 & 42 IN. BLADE-
120 382 WASHER, 3/8 C-Z MED LOCK -2- | 180 024 SCREW, 1/4-20 X 1-1/4 C-Z HEX-HD CAP
| -48 IN. BLADE-
° 3?% %8? g} EYE38$T'5}?2 224E2N22°+gb MQWER“ il 1oI 473 457 R92 BRACKET ASSY, REAR HANGER LH
120 393 WASHER, 11/32 X 11/16 X 11 GA C-Z { 488 151 R1 BOLT, 3/8-16 X 1 TYPE 2 C-Z SQ-NK
“2 CRG -38 AND 42 IN. BLADE-
} 550 796 R1 BOLT. 3/8 X 1-1/4 C-Z SQ-NK CRG
7 473 444 R94 FRAME ASSY, LIFT -1963 TO 1966- | -48 IN. BLADE-
-FURNISH ARM ASSY 488 506 R1 AND | 18 627 R1 BOLT, 1/4-20 X 1 C-Z SQ-NK CRG
SUPPORT 488 507 R1- -42 IN BLADE-
7 488 506 R1 ARM ASSY., FRAME SIDE -1967 & SINCE- t 120 375 NUT, 1/4-20 C-Z HEX
137 175 PIN, 3/32 X 1-1/8 C-Z COTTER -2- | -42 IN. BLADE-
?;8 333 R1 PIN, QUICK ATTACHABLE COTTER -2- | ;%g 23% - NUT, 3/8-16 C-Z HEX S
WASHER, 13/32 X 13/16 X .065 C-Z -2- PIN, QUICK ATTACHABLE CO
178 373 R1 WASHER, 17/32 X 1 X 16 GA C-Z -2- : 180 024 SCREW, 1/4-20 X 1-1/4 C-2Z HEX-HD CAP
-48 IN. BLADE-
8 473 454 R92 LINK ASSY, LIFT -2- { 120 380 WASHER, 1/4 C-Z MED LOCK
137 175 PIN, 3/32 X 1-1/8 C-Z COTTER -2- | -42 & 48 IN. BLADE-
473 443 R1 PIN, QUICK ATTACHABLE COTTER -2- | 120 382 WASHER, 3/8 C-Z MED LOCK
178 373 RI WASHER, 17/32 X 1 X 16 GA C-Z -4- | 485 651 R1 WASHER, SPACING -2-
-8 FOR 48 IN. BLADE-
I 178 373 R1 WASHER, 17/32 X 1 X 16 GA C-Z
‘ 142 619 H WASHER. 13/32 X 3.4 X 11 GA C-2 -2
|
|
|
|
I

)
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' =12 SECTION B 'Il 12- |
I' ROTARY MOWER -3 SPINDLE- ROTARY MOWER -3 SPINDLE- secTion 8

REF. PART REF . PART
NO. ' NUMBER DESCRIPTION CPE-2 NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION CPE-2
I[HITCH & DRIVE UNIT -38., 42 & 48 IN. BLADE- -CONTINUED HITCH ATTACHMENT -FOR MOWERS BUILT PRIOR

-FOR USE W/CUB CADET TRACTORS
70, 71. 100, 102, 122 AND 123 TRACTORS-

: TO 1968-
|

11| 624 479 Rl BOLT, IDLER
| 411 587 Ri1 NUT. 5/16-18 ESNA STOP
| 120 393 WASHER, 11/32 X 11/16 X .065 C-Z -3-
!
12| 486 032 R! BRACE, MOWER STOP STRAP -48 IN. MOWER- 2
I 22:
| 180 021 SCREW, 1/4-20 X 7/8 C-Z HEX-HD CAP @
; s m.h‘
| 120 380 WASHER, 1/4 C-Z MED LOCK -2-
| 120 375 NUT, 1/4-20 C-Z HEX. -2- - ’
|
13| 486 029 R1  BOLT, MOWER MOUNTING EYE -2- l 455;9
| -48 IN. MOWER- 6;§;T
14; 486 030 R1 WASHER, SPRING RETAINER -4- 5

| -48 IN. MOWER-
15: 486 031 R1 SPACER, RESTRAINT -2- -48 IN.  MOWER-

490 556 R91 PARTS ACCESSORY PACKAGE -REQUIRED TO
ATTACH 38 IN. MOWERS BUILT PRIOR
TO 1968 TO 72 CADET TRACTOR-

490 557 R91 PARTS ACCESSORY PACKAGE -REQUIRED TO
ATTACH 38, 42, AND 48 IN. MOWERS
BUILT PRIOR TO 1968 TO 104, 105,
124, AND 125 CADET TRACTORS.

15: 486 028 R1 SPRING. MOWER MOUNTING -2-
-48 IN. MOWER-
411 597 R1 NUT, 5/16-18 ZN-PLTD NYLON INSERT
w D .

488 507 R1 SUPPORT ASSY. FRONT PIVOT LINK -1967
AND SINCE-
1 HANGER ASSY, FRONT
PIN, 3/16 X 1 HV COILED SPRING -2-
SCREW, 1/2-13 X | €-Z SLT-TRUSS -HD
MACH
BOLT, 1/2-13 X 1 C-Z HEX-HD MACH -3-
WASHER, 17/32 X 1-1/2 X 11 GA C-Z
-4-
WASHER, 1/2 C-Z MED LOCK -2-
NUT; 172-13 HEX -2-

o w o

N

—OOW OO O OO
OW DD

>Dw ODHO

D> DBD

— PO 1] O —

R1 BRACKET ASSY, IDLER ADJUSTER -2-
WASHER, 11/32 X 11/16 X .0656 C-Z -2-

R1 WASHER, 11/32 X 1-1/2 X .119 C-Z

R1 NUT, 5/16-18 ZN NYLON INSERT -2-

2

W OOWwW WW OL

©

3 R1 SPACER, IDLER ADJUSTER -2-

w
D

R4 SPRING, MULE DR. EXTENSION

EN

5 R1 PIN, FRONT MTG
R1 PIN, QUICK ATTACHABLE COTTER

PIN, 3/32 X 1-1/8 C-Z COTTER

P = N S U Ve P

S

R91 PULLEY, DRIVE BELT IDLER -2-

R1 NUT, 3/8-16 NYLON LOCK
NUT, 3/B-16 C-Z HEX. -2-
SCREW, 3/8-16 X 2 C-Z HEX-HD CAP
SCREW, 3/8-16 X 1-3/4 C-Z HEX-HD CAP
WASHER, 13/32 X 11/16 X 065 C-2 -2-

6

ORWNOI N O ~d O®»O~J ~J™
BOONWE WO ~J o ~JOWo b

N OOO0O™MW  ~JWwW

N
N

7 R91 BEARING ASSY, IDLER PULLEY -2-

O S PN —W WD 0

o
o
s
@
©

R2  BELT, MULE DRIVE -USE ON 72 CADET

]
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
[
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
[
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
I
|
|
|
|
[
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
[
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
I
I TRACTOR ONLY -
|

[

|

|

|

I

|

[

|

|

|

|

[

[

|

|

|

|

|

[

|

|

|

o
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REF . PART
NO. NUMBER

«18=

MOWER -3 SPINDLE-

IMAIN FRAME AND KNIFE UNIT
IN. BLADE-

|-38 AND 42
|

|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
i
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
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|
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|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
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I
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I
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DESCRIPTION CPE-2

TREVISION NO

SECTION B III =13-
ROTARY MOWER -3 SPINDLE-

REF . PART
NO . NUMBER DESCRIPTION

MAIN FRAME AND KNIFE UNIT ~CONTINUED
|-38 AND 42 IN. BLADE-
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lil -14- SECTION B ll' -14- SECTION B
ROTARY MOWER -3 SPINDLE- ROTARY MOWER -3 SPINDLE-

PART REF . PART
[ NUMBER DESCRIPTION CPE-2 NO. : NUMBER DESCRIPTION CPE-2
[MAIN FRAME AND KNIFE UNIT -CONTINUED IMAIN FRAME AND KNIFE UNIT -CONTINUED
}-38 AND 42 IN. BLADE- |-38 AND 42 IN. BLADE-
|
: 473 423 R1 SHIELD, BELT LH 15 | 4¥R égg g?l SHROUD ASSY, BLADE -38 IN. BLADE-
8 BOLT, 1/4-20 X 1/2 C-Z HEX-HD MACH
| 473 416 RI1 CENTER, ROTOR HOUSING : -2-
| | 18 655 R1 BOLT, 1/4-20 X 1 C-Z HEX-HD MACH -2-
| 473 433 RI1 PULLEY, CENTER |, 120 380 WASHER, 1/4 C-Z MED LOCK -4- -
| 151 477 595 R11 SHROUD ASSY, BLADE -42 IN. BLADE-
| 473 424 R1 SHIELD, BELT RH -38 IN. BLADE- | 18 653 R1 BOLT, 1/4-20 X 1/2 C-Z HEX-HD MACH
| 477 596 R1  SHIELD, BELT RH -42 IN. BLADE- | \5 ATT A1 -2-
BOLT, 3/8-16 X 1 C-Z SQ-NK CRG
: 473 425 Rl RUNNER, HOUSING RH : 120 377 NUT, 3/8-16 C-Z HEX
| 488 151 RI BOLT, 3/8-16 X 1 TYPE 2 C-Z SQ-NK | 120 380 WASHER, 1/4 C-Z MED LOCK -2-
i CRG -2- | 120 382 WASHER, 3/8 C-Z MED LOCK
| 550 796 RI BOLT, 3/8 X 1-1/4 C-Z SQ-NK CRG | 120 394 WASHER. 13/32 X 13/16 X .065 C-Z -3-
| 1200 377 NUT, 3/8-16 C-Z HEX. -2- |
| 120 382 WASHER, 3/8 C-Z MED LOCK -2- 16 452 779 R1 KEY, 1/4 X 3/4 X SQ. PARALLEL -3-
: 473 468 R2 BELT, SPINDLE DRIVE -38 IN. BLADE- 17} 443 566 FITTING, 3/16 STR DRIVE LUB -2-
| 477 593 R2 BELT, SPINDLE DRIVE -42 IN. BLADE- ‘ % At
17 FITTING, 3/16-45 DEG ANGLE DRIVE LUB
: 542 520 R91 PULLEY, FLAT IDLER : -USED IN CENTER DISC ASSY-
| 18 685 R1 BOLT, 3/8-16 X 1-1/2 C-Z SQ-NK CRG |
| 120 371 NUT, 3/8-16 C-Z HEX 18 473 435 R1 BOLT, END -3-
| 120 382 WASHER, 3/8 C-Z MED LOCK | 173 128 WASHER, 3/8 INT/EXT TOOTH LOCK -3-
' 178 372 R1 WASHER, 13/32 X 1-1/4 X 16 GA C-Z | 614 452 R1 WASHER, 13/32 X 1-1/4 X 11 GA C-Z
) i
: 473 422 R1 MULCHER PARTS ACCESSORY :
19 417 R BOLT, 3/8-16 X 1 C-Z SQ-NK CRG 19 473 436 R92 DISC AND SPINDLE ASSY, BLADE DRIVE -3-
' 18 684 R1 BOLT, 3/8-16 X 1-1/4 C-Z SQ-NK CRG ' 16 066 R1 WASHER, 25/32 X 1-1/2 X 16 GA -3-
120 377 NUT, 3/8-16 C-Z HEX. -2-
; 120 382 WASHER, 3/8 C-Z MED LOCK -2- zo: 473 860 R1 WASHER, BLADE FRICTION -3-
{ 473 417 R1 END, ROTOR HOUSING RIGHT 21} 473 415 R1 END, ROTOR HOUSING LEFT
| 489 429 R1 BOLT, SHOULDER -2- 221 473 428 R91 SEAL, SPINDLE OIL -6-
| _REPLACES 478 451 R1-
I 124 829 NUT, 3/8-16 C-Z HEX. JAM -2- 23| 473 431 R1  SPACER, PULLEY -6-
I 120 394 WASHER, 13/32 X 13/16 X .065 C-Z -4-
\ 241 473 429 R1 SPACER, SPLIT OUTER -3-
I 479 427 R91 WHEEL, 7 IN. GAUGE -2-
| 25| 473 430 R91 BEARING ASSY, SPINDLE -3-
I 490 47C R1 BLADE, OUTER -2- -38 IN. BLADE- -HARD
I SURFACED- -OPTIONAL WITH 261 473 432 R91 PULLEY, OUTER -2-
| 473 427 R3- |
| 473 427 R3  BLADE, OUTER -2- -38 IN. BLADE- 271 478 452 R1 BUSHING, WHEEL -2-
| OPTIONAL WITH 490 470 R1- | -ORDER BOLT. 489 429 R1-
| 490 471 R1 BLADE, OUTER -2- -42 IN. BLADE - -HARD
I SURFACED- -OPTIONAL WITH 28| 480 323 R91 SUPPORT ASSY, GAUGE WHEEL -2-
| 477 598 R3- [ -TRACTORS W/16 X 6.50-8 FRONT
| 477 598 R3  BLADE, OUTER -2- -42 IN. BLADE- | OR 23 X 8.50-12 REAR TIRES-
| -OPTIONAL WITH 490 471 R1- | 18 508 R1 BOLT, 3/8-16 X 3/4 C-Z CRG -4-
| 219 753 NUT, 3/4-16 HEX. JAM -3- | }%8 gg% WASHER, 3/8 C-Z MED LOCK -4-
| | NUT, 3/8-16 C-Z HEX. -4-
| 473 413 R92 HOUSING ASSY, ROTOR -38 IN. BLADE-
| 477 594 R21 HOUSING ASSY. ROTOR -42 IN. BLADE- 29| 486 355 R1  ARM ASSY, IDLER
| 488 150 RI BOLT, 3/8-16 X 3/4 C-Z SQ-NK CRG -2- |
| 488 151 R1 BOLT, 3/8-16 X 1 TYPE 2 C-Z SQ-NK 30| 486 361 Rl SPRING, TORSION
=1 |
I 19 760 R1 BOLT, 3/8-16 X 5/8 C-Z SQ-NK CRG 31| 486 360 R! BOLT, IDLER ARM PIVOT
| 1%3 %gg - NUT, 1/4-20 C-Z HEX. -7- | 188 755 R1 WASHER, 15/32 X 1-1/2 X 11 GA C-Z
| NUT, 3/8-16 ESNA LOCK -3- -2-
| 120 377 NUT, 3/8-16 C-Z HEX. -11- f 120 383 WASHER, 7/16 C-Z MED LOCK
| 144 531 SCREW, 1/4-20 X 1/2 C-Z SLT-TRUSS-HD | 271 501 NUT, 7/16-14 C-Z HEX
| 120 380 WASHER, 1/4 C-Z MED LOCK -7- | 180 123 SCREW, 3/8-16 X 1-1/8 C-Z HEX-HD CAP
| 120 382 WASHER, 3/8 C-Z MED LOCK -11- | 142 619 H WASHER, 13/32 X 3/4 X 11 GA C-2Z
| 385 525 R1 NUT, CENTERLOCK | 469 668 RI WASHER, 13/32 X 3/4 X 16 GA C-2 -2-
| 180 118 SCREW, 3/8-16 X 5/8 C-Z HEX-HD CAP | 385 525 R1 NUT. CENTERLOCK -2-
| 142 619 H WASHER, 13/32 X 3/4 X 11 GA C-Z
| | 486 362 R91 SPRING IDLER CONVERSION PACKAGE
| 490 476 R1 BLADE, CENTER -38 IN. BLADE -HARD | -CONSISTS OF REF. NO. 29.30 AND 31
| SURFACED- -OPTIONAL WITH | PLUS ATTACHING HARDWARE -
| 487 761 R1- |
487 761 R1 BLADE. CENTER -38 IN. BLADE- -OPTIONAL |
‘ WITH 490 476 R1-
I 490 473 RI BLADE, CENTER -42 IN. BLADE -HARD
; SURFACED- -OPTIONAL WITH |
477 597 R3-
' 477 597 R3 BLADE, CENTER -42 IN. BLADE- -OPTIONAL :
' WITH 490 473 R1-
: 219 753 NUT, 3/4-16 HEX. JAM j
| |
I |
| |
| |
I |
| |
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ili =18 - SECTION B lll -15- SECTION B
ROTARY MOWER -3 SPlEPLE- ROTARY MOWER -3 SPINDLE-

e —————— SUE BOUARY MOWER ~ 0 of b e o
REF . PART REF . PART
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION CPE-2 NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION CPE-2
Mo. MR )
IMAIN FRAME AND KNIFE UNIT |IMAIN FRAME AND KNIFE UNIT -CONTINUED
|-48 IN BLADE - |-48 IN. BLADE -

8183938

= N ____A___k_—m____—_r‘_ﬂ__,_._’—————é______’.__.#,_
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- 16 SECTION B

ROTARY MOWER -3 SPINDLE-

'I' -16- SECTION B
ROTARY MOWER -3 SPINDLE-

REF. PART

NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION CPE-2

DESCRIPTION CPE-2

I
IMAIN FRAME ANO KNIFE UNIT -CONTINUED
|-48 IN. BLADE-
|
1] 489 429 R1 BOLT, SHOULDER -2-
-REPLACES 478 451 R1-
394 WASHER, 13/32 X 13/16 X .065 C-Z -4-
382 WASHER, 3/8 C-Z MED LOCK -2-
377 NUT, 3/8-16 C-Z HEX. -2-

|
|
|
:
2. 452 R1 BUSHING, WHEEL -2-

-ORDER BOLT, 489 429 R1-
427 R91 WHEEL, 7 IN. GAUGE -2-

O o OO

|
|
|
|

w
& &5 o

—ROR) O O NA) ORNE 00 ~d ~ RONRD

4 R93 HOUSING ASSY, ROTOR
R1 BOLT, 3/8 X 1-1/2 C-Z SQ-NK CRG
H WASHER, 13/32 X 3/4 X 11 GA C-Z -2-
WASHER, 3/8 C-Z MED LOCK
NUT, 3/8-16 C-Z HEX.
SCREW, 10-24 X 1/2 C-Z SLT TRUSS-HD
MACH -2-
WASHER, NO. 10 C-Z MED LOCK -2-
NUT, NO. 10-24 C-Z HEX. MACH SCREW
= «
R1 NUT, CENTERLOCK
SCREW, 3/8-16 X 5/8 C-Z HEX-HD CAP

—d WINWOW OO

OO OO ~NOONOO—
Cr—

—_o wr SHLLwoHmO

—w

|
[
|
|
|
|
[
[
I
|
|
[
|

R2 HOUS ING, C=NTER
R1 BOLT, 3/8 X 3/4 TYPE 2 C-Z SQ-NK CRG
=
WASHER, 3/8 C-Z MED LOCK -2-
NUT, 3/8-16 C-Z HEX. -2-
1 NUT, 3/8-16 ESNA LOCK -2-

5

oo
—_—)
thoo

OO 0 —

F

6 SIDE, HOUSING LH
BOLT, 3/8 X 3/4 C-Z SQ-NK CRG -3-
WASHER, 3/8 C-Z MED LOCK -3-

NUT, 3/8-16 C-Z HEX. -3-

|
|
|
I
|
|
|

OO0 —
T o

|
|
|
7| RUNNER -2-
BOLT, 3/8 X 1-1/4 C-Z SQ-NK CRG -2-
BOLT, 3/8 X 1-3/4 C-Z SQ-NK CRG -2-
WASHER, 13/32 X 3/4 X 11 GA C-Z
WASHER. 3/8 C-Z MED LOCK -4-
NUT., 3/8-16 C-Z HEX. -4-

= —— — oo

—PO00 0 MR —OORIN—00 MRS I RN —D
OOMNDOO —
= s fo s Jo o)

|
|
|
|
|
|
|

1 SHIELD, BELT LH

1 BOLT, 1/4 X 1/2 C-Z SQ-NK CRG
WASHER, 1/4 C-Z MED LOCK
NUT. 1/4-20 C-Z HEX

1 SHIELD, BELT RH

1 BOLT, 1/4 X 1/2 C-Z SQ-NK CRG
WASHER, 1/4 C-Z MED LOCK
NUT, 1/4-20 C-Z HEX.

8

o o )

|
|
|
|

QNN

9

GTOOHNTODT URONDES ROW W) O oo
= o= o)
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WWHOWWNO WWHELO WWANO PWwW
~JOOPOCO~JOONICO ~dOO —=hRIOO ~JOOO0 Gl~itn
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o
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10 1 GUARD, DISCHARGE

S oo

11 ROLLER, FRONT -WILL WORK FOR 481 088 R1
BOLT, 1/2 X 7-1/2 C-Z SQ-NK CRG

NUT. 1/2-13 C-Z ESNA STOP

|
[

Oow
DO —

|
[
|
[

o
«©

1 SHROUD ASSY, LH
BOLT, 1/4 X 1/2 C-Z $Q-NK CRG
BOLT, 1/4 X 1/2 C-Z HEX-HD MACH
WASHER, 1/4 C-Z MED LOCK -4-
NUT, 1/4-20 C-Z HEX. -3-

12

mabosiss] XD pue)

hOocaos

BOLT, IDLER ARM PIVOT

WASHER, 16/32 X 1-1/2 X 11 GA C-Z
2k

WASHER, 7/16 C-Z MED LOCK
NUT, 7/16-14 C-Z HEX
SCREW, 3/8-16 X 1-1/8 C-Z HEX-HD CAP
WASHER, 13/32 X 3/4 X 11 GA C-Z
WASHER, 13/32 X 3/4 X 16 GA C-Z -2-
NUT, CENTERLOCK -2-

13

—_
QOO —-O o OO —
MDOW =W M

Do

B ISk e B
PROR) —0 OMH0~UR) 0000 MR — —00

OO0 —

MULCHER PARTS ACCESSORY
BOLT, 3/8 X 3/4 C-Z SQ-NK CRG

14 1
8
% WASHER, 3/8 C-Z MED LOCK
6

oo 0 o 3 DD

NUT, 3/8-16 C-Z HEX.

~N ~NOOW NNO—=ROm O O RO

R1 BLADE, CENTER -HARD SURFACED -OPTIONAL
WITH 487 761 R1-

R1 BLADE., CENTER -OPTIONAL WITH
490 476 R1-

15

~J = WLWNno QOO — W W LW HO
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860 R1 WASHER, BLADE FRICTION -3-
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IMAIN FRAME AND KNIFE UNIT -CONTINUED
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SEAL, SPINDLE OIL -6-

SPACER, SPLIT OUTER -3-

BEARING ASSY, SPINDLE -3-

SPACER., PULLEY -6-

PULLEY, OUTER -2-

KEY, 1/4 X 3/4 X SQ. PARALLEL -3-
PULLEY, CENTER

BOLT, END -3-
WASHER, 13/32 X 1-1/4 X 11 GA C-Z
6=

WASHER, 3/8 INT-EXT TOOTH LOCK -3-

FITTING, 5/16 DRIVE TYPE STR LUB -2-
FITTING, 3/8 X 45 DEG ANGLE LUB

BLADE, OUTER -2- -FURNISH 490 472 R1-
BLADE, OUTER -2-

DISK AND SPINDLE ASSY, BLADE DRIVE -3-
NUT, 3/4-16 HEX. JAM -3- i

HOUSING, SPINDLE -3-
-REPLACES 481 096 R1-
BOLT, 3/8 X 1 C-Z NO. 3 PLOW -9-
WASHER, 3/8 C-Z MED LOCK -8-
NUT, 3/8-16 C-Z HEX. -9-

BUSHING, BRG SEPARATOR -OUTER -3-

BUSHING, BRG SEPARATOR - INNER -3-
-REPLACES 481 098 R1-

PULLEY, FLAT IDLER
BOLT, 3/8-16 X 1-1/2 C-Z SQ-NK CRG
WASHER, 3/8 C-Z MED LOCK
WASHER, 13/32 X 1-1/4 X 16 GA C-Z
NUT, 3/8-16 C-Z HEX.

BELT, SPINDLE DRIVE

SHROUD, FRONT LH
BOLT, 1/4 X 1/2 C-Z 5Q-NK CRG
WASHER, 1/4 C-Z MED LOCK
NUT, 1/4-20 C-Z HEX.

BAFFLE, FRONT GRASS
BOLT, 1/4 X 3/4 C-Z SQ-NK CRG
WASHER, 1/4 C-Z MED LOCK
NUT, 1/4-20 C-Z HEX
WASHER, 9/32 X 7/8 X 16 GA. C-Z

ARM ASSY, IDLER
SPRING. TORSION

BAFFLE ASSY, MOWER FRONT
BOLT, 1/4 X 3/4 C-Z SQ-NK CRG
NUT, 1/4-20 C-Z HEX. -2-
SCREW, 1/4-20 X 3/4 C-Z HEX-HD CAP
WASHER, 1/4 C-Z MED LOCK -2-
WASHER, 9/32 X 7/8 X 16 GA C-2Z -2-

SHROUD ASSY, RH BLADE
BOLT, 1/4 X 1/2 C-Z HEX-HD MACH -2-
BOLT, 1/4 X 1/2 C-Z SQ-NK CRG -2-
NUT, 1/4-20 C-Z HEX. -2-
WASHER, 1/4 C-Z MED LOCK -2-
WASHER, 1/4 C-Z MED LOCK -4-

SPRING IDLER CONVERSION PACKAGE
-CONSISTS OF REF. NO. 13.36 AND 37
PLUS ATTACHING HARDWARE -

PAIMTEO (N UNITED STATES OF AMERICA REVISION NO 9

01 B21 REVISION NO 9



I'l -17- SECTION
ROTARY MOWER -3 SPINDLE-

B 'I' =8 17 SECTION B
ROTARY MOWER -3 SPINDLE-
REF. PART REF . PART
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION CPE-2 NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION CPE:2

I

[ENGINE DRIVEN POWER TAKE-OFF
[CLUTCH ATTACHMENT

|

I

|ENGINE DRIVEN POWER TAKE-OFF -CONTINUED

[CLUTCH ATTACHMENT
|

|
|
[
|
|
|
' 7
|
|
|
| »
|
|
| n e
| 12
|
[
|
| 3
' Q)
|
|
|
|
: 23
|
|
|
|
E AT924T 8
|
|
|
| .
|
|
|
| |
| [
| |
| |
| ATTACHMENT, POWER TAKE-OFF CLUTCH 101 59 983 C1 PULLEY, MOWER ACTUATING
| -477 201 R91- | 23 026 R1 SCREW, 1/4-20 X 1/4 HEX-SOC-HD-F-PT
| | SET -3-
11 473 484 R1 ROD, CLUTCH | 23 025 R1 SCREW, 1/4-20 X 1/2 HEX-SOC-HD
[ 120 375 NUT, 1/4-20 C-Z HEX. JAM | CONE-PT SET -3-
[ |
2| 473 589 R1 TURNBUCKLE, ROD 1] 60 072 C1 RING, BEARING SNAP
| |
31 477 207 R1 ROD, REAR CLUTCH 12 60 071 C91 BEARING W/SNAP RING, BALL
I |
4| 477 208 RI LEVER, HANDLE 13| 473 461 R91 COLLAR W/SET SCREW & LOCK NUT, BRG
| 18 779 R1 BOLT, 3/8-16 X 1-1/2 C-Z HEX-HD MACH
| 120 377 NUT, 3/8-16 C-Z HEX. 14| SPRING, PRESSURE -ORDER 483 525 R92-
{120 394 WASHER, 13/32 X 13/16 X 16 GA C-Z
| 120 382 WASHER, 3/8 C-Z MED LOCK 151 473 477 R2Z  BUTTON, THRUST
| 178 372 R1 WASHER, 13/32 X 1-1/4 X 16 GA C-Z
| -2- 16 473 483 R1  BUTTON, WEAR
5I 133 641 R1 SPRING, 15 GA COMPRESSION 17: 114 492 NUT, 1/4-28 HEX. JAM -3-
5: 473 588 R1 SPACER, SPRING 13{ 27 452 D SPRING, COMPRESSION -3-
7: 473 486 R3 LATCH, HANDLE 19} 473 478 R1 LEVER, THROW-OUT -3-
| 18 626 RI BOLT, 1/4-20 X 1/2 C-Z SQ-NK CRG -2- |
] 120 375 NUT, 1/4-20 C-Z HEX. -2- 20| 473 472 R1 SCREW, SPECIAL MACHINE -3-
| 120 380 WASHER, 1/4 C-Z MED LOCK -2-
| 21 477 202 R91 SHAFT W/BUTTON 473 483 R1, CLUTCH
8 473 471 R1 PLATE, PRESSURE
| 22 477 205 R1 BRACKET, PIVOT
9, DISC, FRICTION -ORDER 483 525 R92-
| 222 386 SCREW, 1/4-20 X 1/4 HEX-SOC-HD-F-PT 23 531 978 .R1 SPRING, FRICTION DISC
SET -3-
: 24} 103 024 NUT, 1/4-28 HEX. -3-
: I 483 525 R92 KIT, PTO CLUTCH SPRING & DISC
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
FRITRTID TH UATTI0 TTATEY 9F AWiAvea REVISIGN No. Lo P eV O



=B~
ROTARY MOWER -3 SPINDLE-

ROTARY MOWER

-18- SECTION

-3 SPINDLE-

B

REF .
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

n
SECTION B 'I'
REF.

CPE-2

NO.

PART

NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

CPE-2

]

|[ENGINE DRIVEN POWER TAKE-OFF
|CLUTCH ATTACHMENT
|-FOR USE W/CUB CADET TRACTORS

|70, 71, 100, 102, 122 AND TRACTORS -
|
|
|
|
[
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
[
|
|
| 20 19 18 17
|
|
|
|
|
| ATTACHMENT, POWER TAKE-OFF CLUTCH
| -473 487 R92-
| -CUB CADET 70 & 100 TRACTORS-
|
11 473 484 Rl ROD, CLUTCH
| 120 375 NUT, 1/4-20 C-Z HEX. JAM
|
2] 473 589 R1 TURNBUCKLE, ROD
|
3] 473 590 R1 ROD, REAR CLUTCH
|
4] 401 635 R2  LEVER, HANDLE -REPLACES 473 485 R2-
| 157 842 BOLT, 3/8-16 X 1-1/2 C-Z CR-REC
TRUSS-HD MACH
|
| 124 829 NUT, 3/8-16 C-Z HEX. JAM
| 120 394 WASHER, 13/32 X 13/16 X 16 GA C-2Z
| 120 382 WASHER, 3/8 C-Z MED LOCK
| 481 525 RI SPACER, HANDLE
|
5, 133 641 Rl SPRING. 15 GA COMPRESSION
| -CUB CADET 70, 71 & 100 TRACTORS-
s( 473 588 R1 SPACER, SPRING
|
| -CUB CADET 70. 71 & 100 TRACTORS-
7: 473 486 R3 LATCH, HANDLE
| 18.626 R1 BOLT, 1/4-20 X 1/2 C-Z SQ-NK CRG
| 120 375 NUT. 1/4-20 C-Z HEX. -2-
| 120 380 WASHER, 1/4 C-Z MED LOCK -2-
8: 473 471 Rl PLATE, PRESSURE
9: DISC, FRICTION -ORDER 483 525 R92-
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|

I
|ENGINE DRIVEN POWER TAKE-OFF
|CLUTCH ATTACHMENT

|-FOR USE W/CUB CADET TRACTORS
|70,

o

o O\

~

«©

N
o

N
N

N
w

59
23
23

60
60
473

473
473
120

27
473
473
473
531
478
483

7]'

983
025
026

072
071
461

477
483
613
452
478
472
479
978
524
525

100,

€1
R1
R1

C1
€91
R91

R2
R1

R1
R1
R91
R1
R91
R92

102,

-CONTINUED

122 AND TRACTORS -

Qs

—

AT 996 g

PULLEY, MOWER ACTUATING
-REPLACES 473 474 R1-
SCREW, 1/4-20 X 1/2 HEX-SOC-HD
CONE-PT SET -3-
SCREW, 1/4-20 X
SET -3-

RING, BEARING SNAP

BEARING W/SNAP RING, BALL

COLLAR W.SET SCREW & LOCK NUT, BRG

SPRING, PRESSURE -ORDER 483 525 R92-
BUTTON, THRUST

BUTTON, WEAR

NUT, 1/4-28 HEX. JAM

SPRING, COMPRESSION -3-

LEVER, THROW-OUT -3-

SCREW, SPECIAL MACHINE -3-

SHAFT W/BUTTON, 478 483 R1, CLUTCH

SPRING, FRICTION DISC
CLAMP, LOCATING -2-
KI1T, PTO CLUTCH SPRING & DISC

1/4 HEX-SOC-HD-F-PT

PRAINTED

N UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

REVISION NO

9
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'ii -19- SECTION B 'I' -19- SECTION B
ROTARY MOWERS -3 SPINDLE- ROTARY MOWERS -3 SPINDLE-

REF. PART REF . PART
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION CPE-2 NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION CPE-2

il
|[ROTARY MOWER -38 INCH-
|[BUILT 1968 TO 1974
|ROTARY MOWER -42 [NCH-
|BUILT 1968 AND 1971
|ROTARY MOWER -48 INCH-
[BUILT 1968 AND 1971

INDEX TO UNITS

| DESCRIPTION PAGE GRID
|
|HITCH AND DRIVE UNIT
| SERIAL NO. 65457 AND BELOW 27 1 cos8
tHlTCH W/QUICK ATT.
| SERIAL NO. 65458 TO 400,000 20 1 CO1
:MAIN FRAME AND UNIT
| 38 AND 42 INCH BLADE 21 1 CO2
| 48 |INCH BLADE 23 1 co4d
:PHODUCT GRAPHICS 22 1 CO3
lPTQ, ENGINE DRIVEN
SERIAL NO. 65457 AND BELOW 26 1 CO7
SERIAL NO. 65458 TO 400,000 25 1 CO6

I
[
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
[
|
|
|
|
|
:
|
|
|
|
|
:
|
|
|
|
I
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
[
|
|
|
|
[
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
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|ll -20- SECTION B ||| -20- SECTION B
ROTARY MOWERS -3 SPINDLE- ROTARY MOWERS -3 SPINDLE-

REF . PART REF . PART

NO. NUMBER DESCRIPT 10N CPE-2 NO NUMBER DESCRIPTION CPE-2

[

|[HITCH, W/QUICK ATTACHMENT

|-38, 42 & 48 IN. BLADE-

|-FOR TRACTOR SERIAL NO. 400,000 & BELOW-

HITCH, W/QUICK ATTACHMENT -CONTINUED
-38, 42 & 48 IN. BLADE-
-FOR TRACTOR SERIAL NO. 400,000 & BELOW-

T
I
|
|
|

|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
[
|
|
[
|
|
[
|
|
[
[
|
|
|
|
|
[
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
I
|
|
|
[
|
|
I
|
|

CA-04204B
|
|
}
1 547 434 R2  HANGER ASSY, FRONT 121 489 387 R2  PIN, MOWER SUPPORT -2-
364 436 R1 PIN, 3/16 X 1 HV COILED SPRING -2- | 19 928 R1 PIN, 3/4 HV COILED SPRING -2-
| 120 396 WASHER, 17/32 X 1-1/16 C-2Z -2-
2 489 374 R1 BOLT, SHOULDER -2- | 180 123 SCREW, 3/8-16 X 1-3/8 PHC HEX-HD CAP
120 396 WASHER, 17/32 X 1-1/16 X .095 -2- | -6 -
| 120 394 WASHER, 17/32 X 13/16 X .065 C-Z -9-
3 489 375 R1 BRACKET ASSY, IDLER ADJ | 120 382 WASHER, 3/8 C-Z MED LOCK -6-
| 120 377 NUT, 3/8-16 C-Z HEX. -6-
q 489 378 R1 SPACER, IDLER ADJ |
411 597 R1 NUT, 5/16-18 NYLON INSERT 131 489 388 RI SPRING, MOWER SUPPORT PIN -2-
120 393 WASHER, 11/32 X 11/16 X .065 C-Z
14| 490 489 R2  BELT, MULE DRIVE -38 IN. BLADE-
5 489 602 R SUPPORT, IDLER RH |
14| 490 489 R2  BELT, MULE DRIVE -42 IN. BLADE-
6 547 435 R1 ROD, FRONT MOUNTING -2-
| 473 443 R1 PIN, QUICK ATTACHABLE COTTER 14| 489 397 R3  BELT. MULE DRIVE -48 IN. BLADE-
| 13) 178 PIN, 3/32 X 1-1/8 C-Z COTTER |
| 21903 R1 WASHER, 17/32 X 3/4 X 16 -2- 15| 493 164 R91 PULLEY, DRIVE BELT IDLER -2-
| | 180 128 SCREW, 3/8-16 X 1-3/4 C-Z HEX-HD CAP
7 489 380 R3  SUPPORT ASSY, FRONT PIVOT LINK | .18 130 R1 SCREW, 3/8-16 X 2 HEX-HD CAP
137 175 PIN, 3/32 X 1-1/8 C-Z COTTER -2- | 120 394 WASHER, 13/32 X 13/16 X .065 C-Z -2-
178 373 Rl WASHER, 17/32 X 1 X .066 C-Z -2- | 120 382 WASHER, 3/8 C-Z MED LOCK -2-
| 120 377 NUT, 3/8-16 C-Z HEX. -2-
8 473 454 R92 LINK ASSY, LIFT -2- | 18 253 R1 NUT, 3/8-16 CAD NYLON INSERT
137 175 PIN, 3/32 X 1-1/8 C-Z COTTER -2- | 124 829 NUT, 3/8-16 C-Z HEX JAM
473 443 RI PIN, QUICK ATTACHABLE COTTER -2-
120 396 WASHER, 17/32 X 1-1/16 X .095 C-Z 16 PULLEY, CENTER
4 | -REFER TO MAIN FRAME AND KNIFE
. | UNITS-
9 490 467 R1 ARM ASSY, FRAME SIDE
| 491.961 R1 SPACER, MOWER -2-
10 489 384 R3 LINK ASSY, MOWER SUPPORT -2- |
120 238 NUT, 1/2-13 €-2Z HEX. -4- 17, 489 601 R1 SUPPORT, IDLER LH
11 489 386 R2  BRACKET, MOWER SUPPORT -2- 131 542 122 R91 BEARING ASSY, IDLER PULLEY -2-
491 961 R1 SPACER, MOWER REAR SUPPORT -2- |
|
|
|
I
|
|
|
|
:

|
|
|
|
|
I
|
I
|
|
[
|
|
|
|
|
[
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
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=
"I 21 SECTION B 'ii -21- SECTION B
ROTARY MOWERS -3 SPINDLE- ROTARY MOWERS -3 SPINDLE-
REF PART REF. PART
NO. - NUMBER DESCAIPTION CPE-2 NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION CPE-2
|IMAIN FRAME AND KNIFE UNIT |[MAIN FRAME AND KNIFE UNIT -CONTINUED

|-38 AND 42 IN.
|

BLADE -

|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
[
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
[
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
\
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
[
|
|
|
|
[
[
|
|
|
[
i
|
[
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|

|-38 AND 42 IN.

BLADE-

1= 489 336 Rb5 HOUSING ASSY, ROTOR -38 IN. BLADE- ai 479 427 R91 WHEEL, 7 IN. GAUGE -2-
N 489 338 R4 HOUS ING ASSY, ROTOR -42 IN. BLADE-
171 103 SCREW, 5/16-18 X 3/4 HEX-HD TAP. -8- 5 489 429 RI BOLT, SHOULDER -2-

' 18 494 R1 BOLT, 3/8-16 X 1 ZND HEX-HD MACH 120 394 WASHER, 13/32 X 13/16 X .065 C-Z -4-
1 ' 124 829 NUT, 3/8-16 C-Z HEX. JAM -2-

2} 489 340 R1  ARM. GAUGE WHEEL LH : 120 382 WASHER, 3/8 C-Z MED LOCK -2-

31 489 341 R1  ARM, GAUGE WHEEL RH 6! 489 342 R2  SHIELD, BELT LH
I 21 860 RI BOLT, 3/8 X 7/8 ZND SQ-NK CRG -4- 120 214 WASHER, 5/16 C-Z MED LOCK -4-
120 382 WASHER, 3/8 C-Z MED LOCK -4- I 120 376 NUT, 5/16-18 C-Z HEX. -4-
I 120 377 NUT, 3/8-16 C-Z HEX. -4- |
| |
| |

T TR e R T e e & R HEVISION N, B



]
2- SECTION B 'Il

-2 <92 SECTION B
ROTARY MOWERS -3 SPINDLE- ROTARY MOWERS -3 SPINDLE-
REF . PART REF . PART
NO. T NUMBER DESCRIPTION CPE-2 NO. | NUMBER DESCRIPT 0N CPE-2
IMAIN FRAME AND KNIFE UNIT -CONTINUED IMAIN FRAME AND KNIFE UNIT -CONTINUED
1438 AND 42 IN. BLADE- |-38 AND 42 IN. BLADE-
|

71 489 343 RI SHIELD, BELT RH 171 473 860 R1 WASHER, BLADE FRICTION -3-
| 120 214 WASHER, 5/16 C-Z MED LOCK -4-
| 120 376 NUT, 5/16-18 C-Z HEX. -4- 18| 489 389 RI1 SPINDLE ASSY, BLADE DRIVE DISC -3-
| 489 344 R2 | 2}8 ggg R1 WASHER, 25/32 X 1-1/2 X 16 GA -3-

8 | SIDE, HOUSING LH -38 IN. BLADE- NUT, 3/4-16 HEX. JAM -3-
| 18 508 R1 BOLT, 3/8 X 3/4 C-Z SQ-NK CRG -2- {
| 120 382 WASHER, 3/8 C-Z MED LOCK -2- 19| 489 391 RI HOUSING, SPINDLE -3-
| 158 ggé 8 NUT, 3/8-16 C-Z HEX. -2- | 1%8 gég R1 BOLT, 3/8 X 1 C-Z NO. 3 PLOW -9-

8| SIDE, HOUSING LH -42 IN. BLADE- WASHER, 3/8 C-Z MED LOCK -9-
| 18 685 R1 BOLT, 3/8 X 1-1/2 C-Z SQ-NK CRG } 120 377 NUT, 3/8-16 C-Z HEX. -9-
| 18 684 R1 BOLT, 3/8 X 1-1/4 C-Z SQ-NK CRG
{ }%8 %%% nﬁinsgkaaqg g~§ mgg LOgK 2% 20: 473 432 R91 PULLEY, OUTER -2-

21 473 433 R91 PULLEY, CENTER

9{ 489 345 R1 SHROUD ASSY, BLADE -38 IN. BLADE-
| 16 897 R1 BOLT, 5/16 X 3/4 C-Z SQ-NK CRG -2- 22, 452 779 R1 KEY, 1/4 X 3/4 X SQ. PARALLEL -3-
| 120 214 WASHER, 5/16 C-Z MED LOCK -2- |

120 376 NUT, 5/16-18 C-Z HEX. -2- 23, 473 435 R1  BOLT. END -3-
I 18 653 R1 BOLT, 1/4 X 1/2 C-Z HEX-HD MACH -4- |
| 120 380 WASHER, 1/4 C-Z MED LOCK -4- 24| ?gg {gg R1 WASHER, SPINDLE -3-
WASHER, 3/8 INT-EXT-TOOTH LOCK -3-

9} 489 351 R1  SHROUD ASSY, BLADE -42 IN. BLADE- :
| 16 897 R1 BOLT, 5/16 X 3/4 C-Z SQ-NK CRG -2- 25| 19 700 R91 FITTING, 3/8 DRIVE TYPE 45 DEG ANGLE
‘ 120 214 WASHER, 5/16 C-Z MED LOCK -2- | LUB END BOLT FOR CENTER ROTOR

120 376 NUT, 5/16-18 C-Z HEX. -2-
‘ 18 653 R1 BOLT, 1/4 X 1/2 C-Z HEX-HD MACH -4- 26 443 566 FITTING, 6/16 DRIVE TYPE STR LUB -2-
I 120 380 WASHER, 1/4 C-Z MED LOCK -4- [ Vralasnad END BOLT FOR OUTER ROTORS
27 SEAL, SPINDLE OIL -6-
1ol 489 347 R1 RUNNER, MOWER LH 28! 473 429 R1 SPACER, SPINDLE OUTER -3-
| 22 476 R1 BOLT, 3/8 X 1-1/8 ZNP SQ-NK CRG -2- 20! 473 431 R1 SPACER, PULLEY -6-
{ }%8 gg% WASHER, 3/8 C-Z MED LOCK -2- 3oI 473 430 R91 BEARING, SPINDLE -3-
NUT, 3/8-16 C-Z HEX. -2-
I 31! 575 814 R1 WASHER, 25/32 X 2 X 11 GA -3-

111 489 348 R1 RUNNER, MOWER RH | BLADE DRIVE DISC SPACING
| 18 685 R1 BOLT, 3/8 X 1-1/2 C-Z SQ-NK CRG
| 18 684 R1 BOLT, 3/8 X 1-1/4 C-Z SQ-NK CRG 32! 473 468 R2  BELT, SPINDLE DRIVE -38 IN. BLADE-
| -2 USED WITH 42 IN. BLADE- |
I 120 382 WASHER, 3/8 C-Z MED LOCK -9- 32! 477 599 R2  BELT, SPINDLE DRIVE -42 IN. BLADE-
I 120 377 NUT. 3/8-16 C-Z HEX. -9- [
| 331 542 520 R91 PULLEY, FLAT IDLER

121 485 651 R1  WASHER, PLAIN 13/32 X 13/16 X .065 INCH
| -3 341 486 355 R1  ARM ASSY, IDLER
| BETWEEN FRONT OF HOUSING AND RH |
| RUNNER-USE ON 38 IN. MOWERS ONLY- 35| 385 525 R1 NUT, CENTER LOCK -2-
| 120 382 WASHER, 3/8 C-Z MED LOCK -2- |
| 120 :377 NUT, 3/8-16 C-Z HEX. -2- 36: 486 360 R1 BOLT, IDLER ARM PIVOT
|

13| 489 349 R3  HOUSING, CENTER 37| 486 361 Rl  SPRING, TORSION
| 17 351 R1 BOLT, 3/8 X 1 C-Z SQ-NK CRG -4- | 188 755 Ri WASHER, 15/32 X 1-1/2 X 11 GA C-Z
| 21 741 R1 WASHER, .406 X .875 X .105 -4- | -2-
| 120377 NUT, 3/8-16 C-Z HEX. -4- | %%? gg% WASHER, 7/16 C-Z MED LOCK
| | “NUT, 7/16-14 C-Z HEX.

141 489 470 R1 ROLLER, FRONT | 142 619 H WASHER, 13/32 X 3/4 X 11 GA C-Z
| 20 914 RI BOLT, 1/2 X 7-1/2 C-Z SQ-NK CRG | 469 668 R1 WASHER, 13/32 X 3/4 X 16 GA C-Z
| 19 676 R1 NUT, 1/2-13 CDP NYLON INSERT |
| 38| 490 561 R1  MULCHER -38 IN. BLADE-

151 490 476 Rl BLADE, CENTER -38 IN. BLADE -HARD 38| 490 562 R1  MULCHER -42 IN. BLADE-

SURFACED- -OPTIONAL WITH
: 487 761 R1- 39I 492 105 R1  CAP, SPINDLE HOUSING -3-
15 487 761 R1  BLADE, CENTER -38 IN. BLADE- -OPTIONAL | -USED ONLY W/U1115 MOWERS-
WITH 490 476 R1-

15I 490 473 R1 BLADE, CENTER -42 IN. BLADE -HARD AO:ST 745 BEARING, BALL FAN & PUMP TYPE -3-

| SURFACED- -OPTIONAL WITH | -USED ONLY W/U1115 MOWERS-
477 597 R3-
15} 477 597 R3 BLADE, CENTER -42 IN. BLADE- -OPTIONAL 41{ 492 106 R1 HOUSING, SPINDLE -3- i
| Wi ase AT R | 17351 R0 80T 3/8 X 1'ZND Sa-NK CRG -8
OLT,. 3y : ¢ -9-
16: 490 470 R1 BLADE, OUTER -2- -38 IN. BLADE- -HARD : 120 377 NUT, 3/8-16 C-Z HEX. -9-
SURFACED- -OPTIONAL WITH 120 382 WASHER, 3/8 C-Z MED LOCK -9-
: 473 427 R3- }

16 473 427 R3 BLADE, OUTER -2- -38 IN. BLADE- a2 492 108 R1 CUP, SPINDLE -3-
| OPTIONAL WITH 490 470 R1- | -USED ONLY W/U1115 MOWERS-

16| 490 471 R1  BLADE, OUTER -2- -42 IN. BLADE -HARD
| SURFACED- -OPTIONAL WITH 43| 492 107 R1  SPACER, BLADE -3-
| 477 598 R3- | -USED ONLY W/U1115 MOWERS-

16 477 598 R3 BLADE, OUTER -2- -42 IN. BLADE- |
| OPTIONAL WITH 490 471 R1 |
: :PHODUCT GRAPHICS
: :2 752 016 R1  PRODUCT GRAPHIC, IH
| I
| |
I |
| [
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‘II 523+ SECTION B .Ii -23- SECT ION
ROTARY MOWERS -3 SPINDLE-

ROTARY MOWERS -3 SPINDLE-
REF. PART REF. PART
NG . NUMBER DESCAIPTION CPE-2 NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION CPE-2

|
IMAIN FRAME AND KNIFE UNIT -CONTINUED

[MAITN FRAME AND KNIFE UNIT
|-48 IN. BLADE-

|-48 IN. BLADE-
|-FOR USE W/CUB CADET TRACTORS 102. 104. |-FOR USE W/CUB CADET TRACTORS 102, 104,

1105, 122, 123, 124 AND 125 -

1105, 122, 123, 124 AND 125-

01 Cco4 REVISION NO

- : =
FRINTED 1N UNITED STATES OF AMEAICA REVISION NO 9



- 24 SECTION B 'l' 24 |
'Il ROTARY MOWERS -3 SPINDLE- ROTARY MOWERS -3 SPINDLE- EEGTHCN &

PRODUCT GRAPHICS

2 752 016 R1 PRODUCT GRAPHIC, IH

REF . PART REF . PART
NO. ; NUMBER DESCRIPTION CPE-2 NO. | NUMBER DESCRIPTION CPE-2
:MﬁgN{ERAQE;SgD KNIFE UNIT -CONTINUED [MAIN FRAME AND KNIFE UNIT -CONTINUED
: e |- 48 IN. BLADE-
|-FOR USE W/CUB CADET TRACTORS 102, 104, | -FOR USE W/CUB CADET TRACTORS 102, 104,
{105, 122, 123, 124 AND 125- [105, 122, 123, 124 AND 125-
|
1] 489 353 R3  HOUSING ASSY 19| 541 494 R2  HOUSING, SPINDLE -3-
| 171 103 SCREW, 5/16-18 X 3/4 HEX-HD CAP -8- | -REPLACES 481 096 R1-
: 18 494 R1 BOLT, 3/8 X 1 ZND HEX-HD MACH -8- | 1%8 ggg R1 BOLT, 3/8 X 1 C-Z NO. 3 PLOW -9-
WASHER, 3/8 C-Z MED LOCK -9-
2| 489 356 R3 HOUSING, CENTER : 120 377 NUT,, 87816 €-Z HEX. -'9- =
| 17 351 R1 BOLT, 3/8 X 1 C-Z SQ-NK CRG -4-
| 120 382 WASHER, 3/8 C-Z MED LOCK -4- 20| 481 095 R92 PULLEY, OUTER -2-
| 120 377 NUT, 3/8-16 C-Z HEX. -4-
| 21 489 394 R2  PULLEY. LH OUTER
3| 478 427 R91 WHEEL. 7 IN. GAUGE -2-
| 22| 489 395 R2 PULLEY, CENTER
4) 489 429 R1  BOLT, SHOULDER -2-
| 120 394 WASHER, 13/32 X 13/16 X .065 C-Z -4- 23| 452 779 Rl KEY. 1/4 X 3/4 X SQ. PARALLEL -3-
| 124 829 NUT, 3/8-16 C-Z HEX. JAM -2- |
| 120 382 WASHER, 3/8 C-Z MED LOCK -2- 24, 473 435 Ri BOLT, END -3-
sl 489 357 R1 SHIELD, LH 25: 490 196 R1 WASHER, SPINDLE -3-
| }%8 %;g WASHER, 5/16 C-Z MED LOCK -4- | 173 128 WASHER, 3/8 INT-EXT-TOOTH LOCK -3-
NUT, 5/16-18 C-Z HEX. -4-
: 26: 19 700 R91 FITTING, 3/8 DRIVE TYPE 45 DEG ANGLE
6, 489 358 R1 SHIELD, RH | LUB - END BOLT FOR CENTER ROTOR
| 120 214 WASHER, 5/16 C-Z MED LOCK -4- |
| 120 376 NUT, 5/16-18 C-Z HEX. -4- 27, 443 566 FITTING, 5/16 DRIVE TYPE STR LUB -2-
: END BOLT FOR OUTER ROTORS
7I 489 359 H2  SIDE, HOUSING LH zs: 473 428 R91 SEAL, SPINDLE OIL -6-
| 17 351 R1 BOLT, 3/8 X 1 C-Z SQ-NK CRG -2- 29, 473 429 R1  SPACER, SPINDLE OQUTER -3-
120 382 WASHER, 3/8 C-Z MED LOCK -2- s0! 473 431 Ri SPACER, PULLEY -6-
! 120 377 NUT, 3/8-16 C-Z HEX. -2- 31: 473 430 R91 BEARING, SPINDLE -3-
8! 489 360 R1  SHROUD ASSY, RH 321 481 097 R1 BUSHING, BEARING 0D SEPERATOR -3-
I 18 404 R1 BOLT, 1/4 X 5/8 C-Z SQ-NK CRG
120 380 WASHER, 1/4 C-Z MED LOCK 33l 543 196 R1 BUSHING, BEARING 1D SEPERATOR -3-
I 120 375 NUT, 1/4-20 C-Z HEX. | -REPLACES 481 098 R1-
I 18 653 R1 BOLT. 1/4 X 1/2 C-Z HEX-HD MACH -2-
: 120 380 WASHER, 1/4 C-Z MED LOCK -2- 34} 489 399 R1  BELT, SPINDLE DRIVE
9! 489 362 R1 SHROUD ASSY, CENTER 35| 542 520 R91 PULLEY, FLAT IDLER
| 18 626 R1 BOLT, 1/4 X 1/2 C-Z SQ-NK CRG
| 18 404 R1 BOLT, 1/4 X 5/8 C-Z SQ-NK CRG -2- 36| 486 355 R ARM ASSY, IDLER
I 120 380 WASHER, 1/4 C-Z MED LOCK -3- |
| 120 375 NUT, 1/4-20 C-Z HEX. -3- 371 385 525 R1  NUT, CENTER LOCK -2-
| 18 653 R1 BOLT, 1/4 X 1/2 C-Z HEX-HD MACH -3-
i 120 380 WASHER, 1/4 C-Z MED LOCK -3- 38} 486 360 R1  BOLT, IDLER ARM PIVOT
101 489 364 R1 SHROUD ASSY, LH 391 486 361 R1 SPRING, TORSION
| | 188 755 R1 WASHER, 15/32 X 1-1/2 X 11 GA C-Z
111 489 470 R1 ROLLER, FRONT | <2
| 20 914 R1 BOLT, 1/2 X 7-1/2 C-Z SQ-NK CRG | 120 383 WASHER, 7/16 C-Z MED LOCK
| 19 676 FR1 NUT, 1/2-13 CDP NYLON INSERT | %Z% g?g ’ NUT, 7/16-14 C-Z HEX.
| | WASHER, 13/32 X 3/4 X 11 GA C-2
121 489 366 R RUNNER, LH | 469 668 R1 WASHER, 13/32 X 3/4 X 16 GA C-2Z
| 22 476 R BOLT, 3/8 X 1-1/4 ZND SQ-NK CRG -2-
[ 120 377 NUT, 3/8-16 C-Z HEX. -2- 40| 575 814 R1  WASHER, 25/32 X 2 X 11 GA -3-
| 120 382 WASHER, 3/8 C-Z MED LOCK -2- | BLADE DRIVE DISC SPACING
| |
13| 489 367 Rl RUNNER, RH 41| 490 563 R1  MULCHER
| 18 684 RI BOLT, 3/8 X 1-1/4 ZND SQ-NK CRG -2-
| 120 377 NUT, 3/8-16 C-Z HEX. -2- 42| 492 105 Rl CAP, SPINDLE HOUSING -3-
| 120 382 WASHER, 3/8 C-Z MED LOCK -2- | ~USED ONLY W/U1115 MOWERS-
14{ 57 808 C1  SHIELD, DISCHARGE 43:ST 746 BEARING, BALL FAN & PUMP -3-
| | -USED ONLY W/U1115 MOWERS-
15 490 474 RI1 BLADE, CENTER -HARD SURFACED- -OPTIONAL |
| WITH 489 392 R1- 44, 492 106 R1 HOUSING, SPINDLE -3-
15, 489 392 Ri BLADE, CENTER -OPTIONAL WITH 490 474 R1 | 7 95y 81 -USED ONLY W/U1115 mowggg- .
BOLT, 3/8 X 1 ZND SQ-NK -9-
16: 490 475 R1 BLADE, OUTER -2- -HARD SURFACED- : 120 377 NUT, 3/8-16 C-Z HEX. -9-
| -OPTIONAL WITH 489 393 RI- | 120 382 WASHER, 3/8 C-Z MED LICK -9-
16 489 393 R1 BLADE, OUTER -2- -OPTIONAL WITH |
| 490 475 R1- 45 | 492 108 R1 CUP, SPINDLE -3-
| | -USED ONLY W/U1115 MOWERS-
17| 473 860 R1 WASHER, BLADE FRICTION -3- | 462 546 BY
16 SPACER, BLADE -3-
18! 481 093 RY1 SPINDLE ASSY, BLADE DRIVE DISC -3- I -USED ONLY W/U1115 MOWERS-
' 16 066 R1 WASHER, 25/32 X 1-1/2 X 16 GA -3-
I 219 753 NUT. 3/4-16 HEX. JAM -3- I
| |
| |
| |
[ |
| |
| |
| |

FRINTES TN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA REV1S10N NO 9 01 Cco5 REVISION NO 9
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SECTION B 'I'

- -25- SECTION B
ROTARY MOWERS -3 SPINDLE- ROTARY MOWERS -3 SPINDLE-
REF . PART REF . PART
NO. l NUMBER DESCRIPTION CPE-2 NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION CPE-2
' [
|[ENGINE DRIVEN POWER TAKE-OFF |ENGINE DRIVEN POWER TAKE-OFF -CONTINUED

|-FOR TRACTOR SERIAL NO.

|

65458 TO 400,000-

[ b
@

|-FOR TRACTOR SERIAL NO.

65458 TO 400,000-

CA4293

|
|
|
|
[
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
I
|
|
|
|
|
} n 20 19 1823 V7
|
|
|
|
|
I
I |
I |
| |
11 473 484 R1 ROD, CLUTCH 12| 60 071 C91 BEARING W/SNAP RING, BALL

[ 120 375 NUT, 1/4-20 C-Z HEX. JAM
| 131 473 461 R91 COLLAR W/SET SCREW & LOCK NUT, BRG

2| 473 589 R1  TURNBUCKLE, ROD
| 14| SPRING, PRESSURE -ORDER 483 525 R92-

3| 473 590 R1 ROD, REAR CLUTCH
| 15| 473 477 R2 BUTTON, THRUST

4| 401 635 RZ  LEVER ASSY, HANDLE
| 124 829 NUT, 3/8-16 C-Z HEX. JAM 161 473 483 R1 BUTTON, WEAR
| 157 842 SCREW, 3/8-16 X 1-1/2 C-Z CR-REC
| TRUSS-HD MACH 17| 120 613 NUT, 1/4-28 HEX. JAM -3-
| 120 394 WASHER, 13/32 X 13/16 X 16 GA C-Z
| 481 525 R1 SPACER, HANDLE 18| 27 452D SPRING, COMPRESSION -3-

5: 133 641 Rl SPRING, 15 GA COMPRESSION 19: 473 478 Rl LEVER, THROW-OUT -3-

s: 473 588 R1  SPACER, SPRING 20: 473 472 Rl SCREW. SPECIAL MACHINE -3-

7: 478 524 R91 CLAMP, LOCATING -2- 21: 473 479 R91 SHAFT W/BUTTON, 478 483 R1, CLUTCH

e: 473 471 R1 PLATE, PRESSURE 22: 531 978 RI SPRING, FRICTION DISC -3-

9: DISC, FRICTION -ORDER 483 525 R92- 23: 120 367 NUT, 1/4-28 HEX. -3-

roi 59 983 C1 PULLEY, MOWER ACTUATING I 483 525 R92 KIT, PTO CLUTCH SPRING & DISC
| 23 025 R1 . SCREW, 1/4-20 X 1/2 HEX-SOC-HD
| CONE-PT SET -3-
i 23 026 R1 SCREW, 1/4-20 X 1/4 HEX-SOC-HD-F-PT
| SET -3- |

11: 60 072 C1  RING, BEARING SNAP :
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
I |
| |
| |
| |
| |

PARINTED N uUNITED STATES or AMERICA HEV'S'ON No 9 ————— — 01 COG REV|$|ON NO g



<26 SECTION B - 26 - SECTION B
ROTARY MOWERS -3 SPINDLE- ROTARY MOWERS -3 SPINDLE-
REF. PART REF . PART
NO | NUMBER DESCRIPTION CPE=2 NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION CPE-2
I
[ENGINE DRIVEN POWER TAKE-OFF |ENGINE DRIVEN POWER TAKE-OFF -CONTINUED
|CLUTCH ATTACHMENT [CLUTCH ATTACHMENT
:,FOR TRACTOR'SERIAL NO. 65458 AND BELOW- |-FOR TRACTOR SERIAL NO. 65458 AND BELOW-
|
I |
|
|
|
I
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
I
|
|
|
|
|
|
[
I
|
|
I
|
|
[
|
|
: ATP247 8
|
|
|
|
|
|
I
| [
| |
| |
| COMPLETING PACKAGE, POWER TAKE-OFF 1l 60 072 C1 RING, BEARING SNAP
| CLUTCH |
| 12 60 071 C91 BEARING W/SNAP RING, BALL
11 473 484 Rl ROD, CLUTCH |
| 120 375 NUT, 1/4-20 C-Z HEX. JAM 131 473 461 R91 COLLAR W/SET SCREW & LOCK NUT. BRG
| |
21 473 589 R1 TURNBUCKLE, ROD 14 | SPRING, PRESSURE -ORDER 483 525 R92-
| |
3| 477 207 R1 ROD, REAR CLUTCH 151 473 477 R2 BUTTON, THRUST
| |
41 477 208 RI LEVER, HANDLE 161 473 483 R1  BUTTON, WEAR
| 18 779 Rl BOLT, 3/8-16 X 1-1/2 C-Z HEX-HD MACH |
| 120 377 NUT, 3/8-16 C-Z HEX. 171 120 613 NUT, 1/4-28 HEX. JAM -3-
| 120 394 WASHER, 13/32 X 13/16 X 16 GA C-Z |
| 120 382 WASHER, 3/8 C-Z MED LOCK 18] 27 452 D SPRING, COMPRESSION -3-
j 178 372 Ri WASHER, 13/32 X 1-1/4 X 16 GA C-Z
| -2- 19) 473 478 R1  LEVER, THROW-OUT -3-
| |
5) 133 641 R1 SPRING, 15 GA COMPRESSION 20 473 472 Rl SCREW, SPECIAL MACHINE -3-
s; 473 588 R1  SPACER, SPRING 21I 477 202 R91 SHAFT W/BUTTON 473 483 R1, CLUTCH
| | 473 443 R1 PIN, QUICK ATTACHABLE COTTER
7| 473 486 R3  LATCH, HANDLE | ‘
| 18 626 R1 BOLT. 1/4:20 X 172 C-Z SA-NK CRG -2- 22 477 205 R1 BRACKET. PIVOT
| 120 375 NMUT, 1/4-20 C-Z HEX. ~2-
| 120 380 WASHER, 1/4 C-Z MED LOCK -2- 23 531 978 RI SPRING, FRICTION DISC -3-
a" 473 471 R1 PLATE, PRESSURE z4i 120 367 NUT, 1/4-28 HEX., -3-
9: DISC, FRICTION -ORDER 483 525 R92- { 483 525 R92 KIT, PTO CLUTCH SPRING & DISC
10} 59 983 C1 PULLEY. MOWER ACTUATING '
-REPLACES 473 474 R1- |
: 23 026 R1 SCREW, 1/4-20 X 1/4 HEX-SOC-HD-F-PT
SET -3-
’ 23 025 R1 SCREW, 1/4-20 X 1/2 HEX-SQC-HD '
; CONE-PT SET -3- :
| |
| |
| |
| |
PNINLVIO IN UNKITED STATES OF AMERICA REYISION NO 9 01 CcO7 REVISION NO g



B
Eﬁi 27~ SECTION B II' <27 SECTION B
a ROTARY MOWERS -3 SPINDLE- = e ROTARY MOWERS -3 SPINDLE-
REF. PART TREF. - PART
NO. : NUMBER DESCRIPTION CPE-2 NO. | NUMBER DESCRIPTION CPE=2
[HITCH AND DRIVE UNIT -38 IN. BLADE- [HITCH AND DRIVE UNIT -38 IN. BLADE- -CONTINUED
[-FOR TRACTOR SERIAL NO. 65457 AND BELOW- | -FOR TRACTOR SERIAL NO. 65457 AND BELOW-
I |
I |
| I
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
[
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
I
|
|
|
|
| 10—
| A-858628B
|
I
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
11 478 874 R11 SUPPORT ASSY. FRONT 9l 489 386 R2  BRACKET, MOWER SUPPORT -2-
| 17 443 R1 BOLT, 1/2-13 X 1 C-Z HEX-HD MACH -4- [ 180 121 SCREW, 3/8-16 X 7/8 C-Z HEX-HD CAP
I 120 384 WASHER, 1/2 C-Z MED LOCK -4- [ -6-
[ | 120 394 WASHER. 17/32 X 13/16 X .065 C-Z -6-
21 473 442 R1 PIN, FRONT MOUNTING | 120 382 WASHER, 3/8 C-Z MED LOCK -6-
" 137 175 PIN, 3/32 X 1-1/8 C-Z COTTER | 120 377 NUT, 3/8-16 C-Z HEX. -6-
| 473 443 R1 PIN, QUICK ATTACHABLE COTTER |
| 1ol 489 387 RZ  PIN, MOWER SUPPORT -2-
3| 478 882 R91 SUPPORT ASSY, IDLER | 19 928 R1 PIN, 3/4 HV COILED SPRING -2-
| | 120 396 WASHER, 17/32 X 1-1/16 C-Z -2-
41 478 881 R3 BELT, DRIVE
| 11 624 479 R1 BOLT, IDLER
5| 493 164 R91 PULLEY, DRIVE BELT IDLER -2- | 411 597 R1 NUT, 5/16-18 ESNA STOP
| 18 779 R1 BOLT, 3/8-16 X 1-1/2 C-Z HEX-HD MACH I 120 393 WASHER, 11/32 X 11/16 X .065 C-Z -3-
| 2. |
| 120 377 NUT, 3/8-16 C-Z HEX. -2- 12| 489 388 R1 SPRING, MOWER SUPPORT PIN -2-
| 120 382 WASHER, 3/8 C-Z MED LOCK -2-
| 13| 492 521 R1  BRACKET. HITCH SUPPORT -2-
6| 492 520 R1 EYEBOLT -2-
| 411 597 Rl NUT, 5/16-18 ESNA STOP -2- 14 542 122 R91 BEARING ASSY, IDLER PULLEY -2-
| 120 393 WASHER, 11/32 X 11/16 X 11 GA C-Z
| -2- | 491 961 R1  SPACER, MOWER -2-
7: 478 878 R92 FRAME ASSY, LIFT
| 473 443 Ri IN, QUICK ATTACHABLE COTTER -2-
| 137 175 PIN. 3/32 X 1-1/8 C-Z COTTER -2-
| 120 394 WASHER, 13/32 X 13/16 X .065 C-Z -2-
| 178 373 Rt WASHER, 17/32 X 1 X 16 GA C-Z -2-
[ 124 925 NUT, 3/8-24 C-Z HEX. JAM
8: 478 875 R91 LINK ASSY, LIFT -2-
| 473 443 R1 PIN, QUICK ATTACHABLE COTTER -2-
| 134 1% PIN, 3/32 X 1-1/8 C-Z COTTER -2-
| 178 373 Ri WASHER, 17/32 X 1 X 16 GA C-Z -4-
I |
| |
| |
| |
‘ |
| |
| |
l |
| |
| |
\ |
| |
I |
=ttt LRSS i i S IR REVISION NO. 9 01 Co8 REVISION NO. 9
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-29- SECTION B " -29- SECTION B
ROTARY MOWERS -3 SPINDLE- ROTARY MOWERS -3 SPINDLE-
REF PART B REF. PART
no. NUMBER DESCRIPTION CRE:=2 NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION CPE-2
[
|ROTARY MOWER -38 INCH-
|BUILT 1971 TO 1974
|[ROTARY MOWER -42 INCH-
IBUILT 1971 AND 1974
|ROTARY MOWER -48 INCH-
[BUILT 1971 AND 1974
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|?NDEX TO UNITS
| DESCRIPTION PAGE GRID
|
|HITCH W/QUICK ATTACHMENT 30 1 C1)
|
]MA|N FRAME AND KNIFE UNIT
| 38 AND 42 INCH BLADE At T2
| 48 |NCH BLADE 33 1 C14
:PRODUCT GRAPHICS 34 1..€15

UNITED BTATES OF AMERICA

REVISION NO 9

01 C10

REVISION NO

9



lll -30- SECTION B 'Il -30- SECTION B
ROTARY MQOWERS -3 SPINODLE- ROTARY MOWERS -3 SPINDLE -

REF . PART REF . PART
NO \ NUMBER DESCRIPTION CPE-2 NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION CRE-Z
] [
I[HITCH, W/QUICK ATTACHMENT IHITCH, W/QUICK ATTACHMENT -CONTINUED
[-38. 42, & 48 IN. BLADE- |-38, 42, & 48 IN. BLADE-

| |
|

CA-02355B ég?

|
|
|
|
|
I
\
I
|
|
|
I
|
[
|
|
|
|
I
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
!
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
[
|
I
|
|
|
|
|
[
|
|
|
[
|
|
!
|
|
I
|
|
|
|
[
|
|
|
|
[
I
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
I

i
|
|
] 545 681 R1 HANGER ASSY, FRONT 121 489 387 R2  PIN, MOWER SUPPORT -2-
364 436 Rl PIN, 3/16 X 1 HV COILED SPRING -2- | 19 928 R1 PIN, 3/16 X 3/4 HV COILED SPRING -2-
Y59 474 B : 120 396 WASHER, 17/32 X 1-1/16 X 070 C-Z
b BOLT, SHOULDER -2- gt
120 396 WASHER, 17/32 X 1-1/16 X .095 -2-
131 489 388 R1 SPRING, MOWER SUPPORT PIN -2-
3 3?? g;g g} BRACKET ASSY, IDLER ADJ { 180 124 SCREW, 3/8-16 X 1-1/4 C-Z HEX-HD CAP
NUT, 5/16-18 NYLON INSERT LOCK -6-
120 393 WASHER, 11/32 X 11/16 X .065 C-Z | 120 394 WASHER, 17/32 X 13/16 X .065 C-Z -9-
e | }%8 %g% WASHER, 3/8 C-Z MED LOCK -6-
4 SPACER, IDLER ADJ | NUT, 3/8-16 C-Z HEX. -6-
180 128 SCREW, 3/8-16 X 1-3/4 ZND HEX-HD CAP
120 394 WASHER, 13/32 X 13/16 X .065 C-Z 14 490 489 R2  BELT. MULE DRIVE -38 & 42 IN. BLADE-
}%8 gg% WASHER, 3/8 ZND REG LOCK | 172 451 SCREW, 65/16 X 5/8 H/HD TAP -8-
NUT, 3/8-16 ZND HEX. |
15 | 61 176 C92 PULLEY, DRIVE BELT IDLER -2-
51 489 607 R4 SPRING, MULE DRIVE EXTENSION
16 | PULLEY, CENTER
6 ?g? ?gg R1 SHAFT. IDLER PIVOT | -REFER TO MAIN FRAME AND KNIFE
PIN, 1/8 X 1 C-Z COTTER -4- UNITS-
178 373 R1 WASHER, 17/32 X 1 X 16 GA C-Z -2-
20 869 R1 WASHER, 17/32 X 7/8 X 16 GA C-Z -2- 17 6545 686 R1  ARM. IDLER LH
7 545 693 R1 FRAME ASSY, CENTER 13} 545 690 R1 ARM ASSY, IDLER RH
178 373 R1 WASHER, 17/32 X 1 X .065 C-Z -2- |
21 932 RI1 PIN, 1/2 X 2 C-Z STD-HD -2- 19| 545 688 Ri SPACER, SPRING
18 481 R1 PIN, 8/16 X 1 €-Z €OT: -2- | 180 134 SCREW, 3/8-16 X 2-1/2 ZND HEX-HD CAP
G T | 18 253 Ri NUT, 3/8-16 NYLON INSERT LOCK
8 5 70 LINK ASSY, LIFT i
473 443 RI PIN, QUICK ATTACHABLE COTTER 20} 545 689 R1 SHAFT, FRT HANGER
23 042 RI WASHER, 17/32 X 1 X 22 GA | 18 481 R1 PIN, 3/16 X 1 C-Z €OT. -2-
1;3 gg% g} PIN, 3/16 X 1 C-Z COTTER | 178 373 R1 WASHER, 17/32 X 1 X 16 GA C-Z -3-
WASHER, 17/32 X 1 X 16 GA
21} 58 773 €1 LINK, ADJUSTABLE
9 545 699 R3 FRAME ASSY., OUTER LIFT | %% 83% i WASHER, 17/32 X 1 X 22 GA -2-
WASHER, 17/32 X 1 X 22 GA
10 ?gg gg% R1 HANGER, MOWER SUPPORT FRT -2- I 178 373 RI WASHER, 17/32 X 1 X 16 GA
NUT. 5/8-11 HEX JAM -2-
20 033 R1 NUT, 5/8-11 NYLON LOCK -2- 22! 58 774 C1 BLOCK, ADJUSTING
111 544 100 R4  BRACKET, MOWER SUPPORT :
|
|
|
|
|
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lil N -31- SECTION B 'I' =37 - SECTION B
ROTARY MOWERS -3 SPINDLE- ROTARY MOWERS -3 SPINDLE-

REF . PART REF . PART
NO. | NUMBER DESCRIPTION CPE-2 NO. NUMBER DESCA(PTION CPE-2
]
IMAIN FRAME AND KNIFE UNIT |MAIN FRAME AND KNIFE UNIT -CONTINUED
|-38 AND 42 IN. BLADE- |-38 AND 42 IN. BLADE-

|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
I
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
I
|
|
|
|
[
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
[
|
|
I
[
[
I
|
|
|
I
I
|
|
|
: CA-02352A
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
[
|
I
|
|
|
|
I
|
|
|
|
I
\
|
|
|
[
I
|
|
|
|

1 489 336 Rb5 HOUS ING ASSY, ROTOR -38 IN. BLADE- 7] 489 343 Rl SHIELD, BELT RH
172 451 SCREW, 5/16 X 5/8 H/HD TAP -8- | 120 214 WASHER, 5/16 C-Z MED LOCK -4-
18 494 R1 BOLT, 3/8 X 1 ZND HEX-HD MACH | 120 376 NUT, 5/16-18 C-Z HEX -4-
1 489 338 R4 HOUSING ASSY, ROTOR -42 IN. BLADE-
171 103 SCREW, 5/16-18 X 3/4 HEX-HD TAP. -8- 8| 489 344 R2 SIDE, HOUSING LH -38 IN. BLADE-
18 494 R1 BOLT, 3/8 X 1 ZND HEX-HD MACH | ];8 §gg R1 BOLT, 3/8 X 3/4 C-Z SQ-NK CRG -2-
WASHER, 3/8 C-Z MED LOCK -2-
2 473 468 R2 BELT, SPINDLE DRIVE -38 IN. BLADE- : 120 377 NUT, 3/8-16 C-Z HEX. -2-
2 477 599 R2 BELT, SPINDLE DRIVE -42 IN BLADE- 8 489 350 R2 SIDE, HOUSING LH -42 IN. BLADE-
| 18 508 R1 BOLT, 3/8 X 1-3/4 ZND SQ-NK CRG -2-
542 520 R91 PULLEY, FLAT IDLER | 18 684 R1 BOLT, 3/8 X 1-1/4 C-Z SQ-NK CRG
120 382 WASHER, 3/8 C-Z MED LOCK -2-
4 548 457 R1 ARM ASSY, IDLER } 120 377 NUT, 3/B-16 £-Z HEX. -2-
5 385 525 R NUT, CENTER LOCK -2- 9: 486 360 R1 BOLT, IDLER ARM PIVOT
6 489 342 R2 SHIELD, BELT LH 1ol 548 273 R1 RUNNER, MOWER LH
120 214 WASHER, 5/16 C-Z MED LOCK -4- [ 22 476 Rt BOLT, 3/8 X 1-1/8 ZND SQ-NK CRG -2-
120 376 NUT, 5/16-18 C-Z HEX. -4- 120 382 WASHER, 3,8 C-Z MED LOCK -2-
} 120 377 NUT, 3/8-16 C-Z HEX. -2-
|
|
PRINTED N UNITED B TATES oF AMERICA

REVISION NO 9 : 01 C12 REVISION NO. 9



'I" -32:- SECTION B 'I' -32- SECTION B
ROTARY MOWERS -3 SPINDLE- ROTARY MOWERS -3 SPINDLE-

REF . PART REF . PART
NO. I NUMBER DESCRIPTION GPE:- 2 NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION CPE-2
[MAIN FRAME AND KNIFE UNIT -CONTINUED !MAIN FRAME AND KNIFE UNIT -CONTINUED
|-38 AND 42 IN. BLADE- |-38 AND 42 IN. BLADE-
i) 548 274 R1 RUNNER, MOWER RH 29 497 108 R1 CUP, SPINDLE -3-
22 476 R1 BOLT, 3/8 X 1-1/8 ZND SQ-NK CRG-3-
18 684 R1 BOLT, 3/8 X 1-1/4 C-Z SQ-NK CRG 30| 492 107 R1 SPACER, BLADE -3-
-2 USED WITH 42 IN. BLADE-
120 382 WASHER, 3/8 ZND REG LOCK -3- 31 575 814 R1 WASHER, 25/32 X 2 X 11 GA -3-
120 377 NUT, 3/8-16 ZND HEX. -3- BLADE DRIVE DISC SPACING
12 548 458 R1 SPRING, TORSION 32 58 455 C1 DEFLECTOR, 38 IN.
21 904 R1 WASHER, 469 X .875 X .105 32 57 229 C1 DEFLECTOR, 42 IN.
120 383 WASHER, 7/16 C-Z MED LOCK 180 077 SCREW, 6/16-18 X 3/4 ZND HEX-HD
271 501 NUT, 7/16-14 C-Z HEX . CAP -2-
180 122 SCREW, 3/8-16 X 1 ZND HEX-HD CAP 120 214 WASHER, 5/16 ZND REG LOCK -2-
21 438 R1 SCREW, 3/8 X 3/4 ZNP P/HDS MACH 120 393 WASHER, 11/32 X 1-1/16 X .051 C-Z
24 764 R1 NUT, 3/8 P/T LOCK TYPE 5 2.
120 376 NUT, 5/16-18 ZND HEX. -2-
13 489 349 R3 HOUSING, CENTER
1/ 351 Rl BOLT. 3/8 X 1 C-Z SQ-NK CRG -4-
21 741 R1 WASHER, .406 X .875 X .105 -4-
120 377 NUT, 3/8-16 C-Z HEX. -4-
14 489 470 R ROLLER, FRONT
20 914 R1 BOLT, 1/2 X 7-1/2 C-Z SQ-NK CRG
19 676 R1 NUT. 1/2-13 CDP NYLON INSERT
-OPTIONAL W/19 696 RI1-
15 490 476 R1 BLADE, CENTER -38 IN. BLADE -HARD
SURFACED- -OPTIONAL WITH
487 761 RI1-
15 487 761 R1 BLADE, CENTER -38 IN. BLADE- -OPTIONAL
WITH 490 476 R1-
15 490 473 R1 BLADE, CENTER -42 IN. BLADE -HARD

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

' SURFACED- -OPTIONAL WITH

I 477 597 R3-
15! 477 597 R3 BLADE, CENTER -42 IN. BLADE- -OPTIONAL

I WITH 490 473 R1-

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

[

|

I

I

|

[

|

|

|

|

|

\

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

16l 490 470 R1 BLADE, OUTER -2- -38 IN. BLADE- -HARD
SURFACED- -OPTIONAL WITH
473 427 R3-
16| 473 427 R3  BLADE, OUTER -2- -38 IN. BLADE-
OPTIONAL WITH 490 470 R1-
16 490 471 R1 BLADE, OUTER -2- -42 IN. BLADE- -HARD
SURFACED- -OPTIONAL WITH
16 477 598 R3  BLADE, OUTER -2- -42 IN. BLADE-
-OPTIONAL WITH 490 471 R1-
17 473 860 RI WASHER, BLADE FRICTION -3-
18 NOT USED IN THIS APPLICATION
19 492 105 R! CAP. SPINDLE HOUSING -3-
20 473 432 R91 PULLEY, OUTER -2-
21 473 433 R91 PULLEY, CENTER
22 473 434 R! KEY, 1/4 X 3/4 SQ-PARALLEL -3-
23 473 435 R BOLT, END -3-
24 490 196 R1 WASHER, SPINDLE -3-
173 128 WASHER, 3/8 INT-EXT-TOOTH LOCK -3-
25 19 700 R91 FITTING, 3/8 DRIVE TYPE 45 DEG ANGLE
LUG - END BOLT FOR CENTER ROTOR
26 433 566 FITTING, 5/16 DRIVE TYPE STR LUB -2-
END BOLT FOR OUTER ROTORS
27IST 745 BEARING, BALL STR FITTING -3-
| -REPLACES ST 721 BY ALSO ORDERING
KEY, 127559 AND NUT, 219 753-
219 783 NUT, 3/4-16 HEX. JAM -3-
28, 492 106 Rl HOUSING. SPINDLE -3-
21 860 R1 BOLT, 3/8 X 7/8 ZND SQ-NK CRG -9-
120 377 NUT. @/8-16 C-Z HEX: -9
120 382 WASHER, 3/8 C-Z MED LOCK -9-

|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
[
|
|
477 598 R3- }
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
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'l‘ -33- SECTION B ‘ii -33- SECTION B
ROTARY MOWERS -3 SPINDLE- ROTARY MOWERS -3 SPINDLE-

REF PART REF. PART
NO. : NUMBER DESCRIPTION  CPE-2 NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION CPE-2
I
JMAIN FRAME AND KNIFE UNIT IMAIN FRAME AND KNIFE UNIT -CONTINUED
|-48 IN. BLADE- |-48 IN. BLADE-

|
|
[
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
I
|
I
|
|
|
}
|
|
|
[
|
[
|
|
[
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
[
|
|
|

CA-02351

1 489 353 R3 HOUS ING ASSY 2 489 356 R3 HOUSING, CENTER
171 103 SCREW, 5/16-18 X 3/4 HEX-HD TAP. -8- 17 351 R1 BOLT, 3/8 X 1 C-Z SQ-NK CRG -4-
18 494 R1 BOLT, 3/8 X 1 ZND HEX-HD MACH 20 382 WASHER, 3/8 C-Z MED LOCK -4-
20 377 NUT, 3/8-16 C-Z HEX. -4-

\
|
[
|
|
|
|
|
\
I
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
[
|
|
|
|
|
I
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
[
|
|
|
|
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]
34- SECTION B 'Il

- -34- SECTION B
ROTARY MOWERS -3 SPINDLE- ROTARY MOWERS -3 SPINDLE-
REF . PART REF . PART
NO. I NUMBER DESCRIPTION CPE-2 NO. I NUMBER DESCRIPTION CPE=2
[MAIN FRAME AND KNIFE UNIT -CONTINUED IMAIN FRAME AND KNIFE UNIT -CONTINUED
|-48 IN. BLADE- |-48 IN. BLADE-
| |
31 489 357 R1 SHIELD, LH 27| 575 814 R1 WASHER, 25/32 X 2 X 11 GA -3-
| 120 214 WASHER, 5/16 C-Z MED LOCK -4- | BLADE DRIVE DISC SPACING
| 120 376 NUT, 5/16-18 C-Z HEX. -4- |
| e s B 28 | NOT USED [N THIS APPLICATION
4| SHIELD, RH |
| 120 214 WASHER, 5/16 C-Z MED LOCK -4- 2 492 105 R1 CAP, SPINDLE HOUSING -3-
| 120 376 NUT, 5/16-18 C-Z HEX. -4
I l ' 30 |ST 122 BEARING, BALL FAN & PUMP -3-
51 489 359 R2  SIDE, HOUSING LH | 219753 NUT, 3/4-16 HEX. JAM -3-
| 18 508 R1 BOLT. 3/8 X 3/4 ZND SQ-NK CRG -2- |
| }%8 3?% WASHER, 3/8 C-Z MED LOCK -2- 31 4?% ;g? E} HOUSING, SPINDLE -3-
| 190 e HEY S | 120 377 NUT, 3/6-16 C.z HEX. 6.
6, 489 470 R1 ROLLER. FRONT ' 120 382 WASHER, 3/8 C-Z MED LOCK -9-
I |
| 20 914 R1 BOLT, 1/2 X 7-1/2 C-Z SQ-NK CRG
| 19 676 R1 NUT, 1/2-13 CDP NYLON INSERT 32 492 108 RI CUP, SPINDLE -3-
7: 548 271 R RUNNER, LH 3 : 492 846 R1 SPACER, BLADE -3-
| 22 476 R1 BOLT, 3/8 X 1-1/8 ZND SQ-NK CRG -3-
| 120 377 NUT, 3/8-16 C-Z HEX. -3- |
| 120 382 WASHER, 3/8 C-Z MED LOCK -3-
8: 548 272 R1 RUNNER. RH :PHDDUCT GRAPHICS
| 22 476 R1 BOLT, 3-8 X 1-1/8 ZND SQ-NK CRG -3-
| 120 377 NUT, 3/8-16 C-Z HEX. -3- l2 752 016 R1 PRODUCT GRAPHIC, IH
| 120 382 WASHER, 3/8 C-Z MED LOCK -3-
9; 57 808 C1 SHIELD, DISCHARGE
10! 490 474 R1 BLADE, CENTER -HARD SURFACED- -OPTIONAL !
' WITH 489 392 R1- I
10{ 489 392 R1  BLADE, CENTER -OPTIONAL WITH 490 474 R1
111490 475 Ri BLADE, OUTER -2- -HARD SURFACED-
I "OPTIONAL WITH 489 393 R1- |
111489 393 R1 BLADE, OUTER -2- -OPTIONAL WITH |
; 490 475 R1-
12} 473 860 R1  WASHER, BLADE FRICTION -3-
13: 481 095 R92 PULLEY, RH DISCHARGE OUTER :
141 489 394 R2  PULLEY, LH OUTER }
|
151 489 395 R2 PULLEY, CENTER :
[
161 473 434 R1 KEY. 1/4 X 3/4 SQ-PARALLEL -3- |
| |
171 473 435 R1 BOLT, END -3- |
| |
181 490 196 R1  WASHER, SPINDLE -3- |
| 123 128 WASHER, 3/8 INT-EXT-TOOTH LOCK -3- |
| |
19 | 19 700 R91 FITTING, 3/8 DRIVE TYPE 45 DEG ANGLE
| LUB - END BOLT FOR CENTER ROTOR |
| |
20| 443 566 FITTING, 5/16 DRIVE TYPE STR LUB -2- |
| END BOLT FOR OUTER ROTORS
| |
21| 489 399 Rl BELT, SPINDLE DRIVE |
|
22: 542 520 R91 PULLEY, FLAT IDLER |
|
23: 548 457 R1 ARM ASSY, IDLER |
|
24: 385 525 R NUT, CENTER LOCK -2- |
25: 486 360 R1 BOLT, IDLER ARM PIVOT }
26: 548 458 R1 SPRING, TORSION
| 21 904 R1 WASHER, .469 X .875 X .105 |
| 120 383 WASHER, 7/16 C-Z MED LOCK
| 271 501 NUT, 7/16-14 C-Z HEX.
| 21 438 R1 SCREW, 3/8 X 3/4 ZNP P/HDS MACH
| |
| |
I |
| |
| |
I |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| !
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= 35- SECTION B |i' -35- SECTION B
38A ROTARY MOWER -3 SPINDLE- 38A ROTARY MOWER -3 SPINDLE-
AEF. PART REE: PART
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION CRE=2 NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION CRE=2
|38A ROTARY MOWER -38 INCH-
|[BUILT 1974 TO 1981
|
|
|
|
|
\
[
|
I
|
|
| INDEX TO UNITS
| DESCRIPTION PAGE GRID
|
| FRAME MATN 37 ci8
'.HITCH 36 c17
}KNlFE UNIT 37 c18
}PHOOUCT GRAPHICS 39 C20
‘PACKAGE, ADAPTING 39 Cc20
1WHEEL, GAUGE 40 c21

|
|
|
|
|
[
|
[
|
[
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
[
\
I
I
|
|
[
I
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
[
|
|
|
|
|
I
|
|
|
|
|
I
I
I
|
|
|
|
I
|
|
I
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'Ill -36- SECTION B ll' -36- SECTION
38A ROTARY MOWER -3 SPINDLE- 38A ROTARY MOWER -3 SPINDLE- ’ i

REF . PART REF . PART

HO NUMBER DESCRIPTION CPE-2 NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION CPE-2
IHITCH W QUICK ATTACHMENT I[HITCH W/QUICK ATTACHMENT -CONTINUED
|-38 INCH BLADE- |-38 INCH BLADE-

|
|
|
I
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
I
|
[
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|

| CA-02355B
| |
| |
1 545 681 R1 HANGER ASSY, FRONT 14l 490 489 R2 BELT, MULE DRIVE
' ' -FOR TRACTORS W/SERIAL NO 529,999
2| NOT USED IN THIS APPLICATION | AND BELOW-
! 14l 473 462 R4  BELT. MULE DRIVE
3l 489 375 R1 BRACKET ASSY, IDLER ADJUSTING [ -FOR TRACTOR W/SERIAL NO. 530,000
I 411 597 R1 NUT, 5/16-18 NYLON INSERT LOCK | AND ABOVE- -EXCEPT 1100 TRACTOR-
I 120 393 WASHER, 11/32 X 11/16 X .065 C-Z 141140 024 C1 BELT, MULE DRIVE
| I 172 451 SCREW, 5/16 X 5/8 H/HD TAP -8-
41 545 687 Rl SPACER. IDLER ADJUSTING |
I 180 128 SCREW, 3/8-16 X 1-3/4 ZND HEX-HD CAP 151 61 176 C92 PULLEY, DRIVE BELT IDLER -2-
| 120 394 WASHER, 13/32 X 13/16 X .065 C-Z
I 120 382 WASHER, 3/8 ZND REG LOCK 16 | PULLLEY, CENTER
: 120 377 NUT. 3/8-16 ZND HEX : -REFER TO MAIN FRAME AND KNIFE
UNITS-
51 489 607 R4 SPRING, MULE DR. EXTENSION [
| 171 545 686 R1 ARM, IDLER LH
61 545 685 RI SHAFT. IDLER PIVOT
| 137 185 PIN, 1/8 X 1 C-Z COTTER -4- 181 545 690 R1 ARM ASSY, IDLER RH
| 128 373 Rl WASHER, 17/32 X 1 X 16 GA C-Z -2-
| 20 869 R1 WASHER, 531 X .875 X .054 -2- 191 545 688 RI SPACER, SPRING
| I 180 134 SCREW, 3/8-16 X 2-1/2 ZND HEX-HD CAP
71 545 693 R1 FRAME ASSY. CENTER | 18 253 R1 NUT. 3/8-16 NYLON INSERT LOCK
| 178 373 RI WASHER, 17/32 X 1 X 16 GA C-Z -2-
| 26 204 Ri PIN, 1/2 X 2.250 HD TYPE 5 -2- 20| 545 689 R1 SHAFT, FRONT HANGER
| 18 481 R1 PIN, 3/16 X 1 C-Z COTTER -2- | 18 481 R1 PIN, 3/16 X 1 C-Z COTTER -2-
| | 178 373 RI WASHER, 17/32 X 1 X 16 GA C-Z -2-
8| 545 703 Rl LINK ASSY, LIFT
| 473 443 R PIN, QUICK ATTACHABLE COTTER 21 58 713 €1 LINK, ADJUSTABLE
| 23 042 R1 WASHER, 631 X 1.000 X .027 | 473 443 R PIN, QUICK ATTACHABLE COTTER -3-
| 18 481 R1 PIN, 3/16 X 1 C-Z COTTER | 23 042 R WASHER, .531 X 1.000 X .027 -2-
| 178 373 BRI WASHER, 17/32 X 1 X 16 GA | 18 481 R1 PIN, 3/16 X 1 C-Z COTTER
| | 178 373 R1 WASHER, 17/32 X 1 X 16 GA -2-
9| 545 699 R3  FRAME ASSY, OUTER LIFT |
| 221 58 774 C1  BLOCK. ADJUSTING
10 549 992 R1  HANGER, MOWER SUPFORT FRONT -2- |
| 124 847 NUT, 5/8-11 HEX JAM -2- |
| 20 033 R! MUT, 5/8-11 NYLON LOCK -2- |
111 544 100 R4 BRACKET, MOWER SUPPORT -2- l
12: 489 387 R2 PIN. MOWER SUPPORT -2- :
| 19 928 R1 PIN, 3/16 X 3/4 HV COILED SPRING -2-
I 120 396 WASHER, 17/32 X 1-1/16 X .070 C-Z
[ s |
13: 489 388 R1 SPRING, MOWER SUPPORT PIN -2- :
| 180 123 BOLT, 3/8 X 1-1/8 TYPE § -6-
120 394 WASHER, 17/32 X 13/16 X .065 C-Z -9- |
b120 382 WASHER, 3/8 C-Z MED LOCK -6-
: 120 377 NUT. 3/8-16 C-Z HEX -6- }
| |
| |
| |
[ |
| |
| !
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“II =87 - SECTION II' -3~ SECTION B
38A ROTARY MOWER -3 SPINDLE- 38A ROTARY MOWER -3 SPINDLE-
REF . PART - REF. PART
NO. - NUMBER DESCRIPTION CPE-2 NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION CPE~2
:MAIN FRAME AND KNIFE UNIT IMAIN FRAME AND KNIFE UNIT -CONTINUED
! |
i [
I
|
|
| i
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
I
|
|
|
|
|
\
|
|
|
[
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
: CA4275
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
‘ ~
| .
|
1% 489 336 A5  HOUSING ASSY W/PRODUCT GRAPHIC, 8| 4%% ggg g% SIDE, ?OUSIgG Lg 532 éNsthﬁogéG .
57 801 C2, ROTOR BOLT, 3/8 X 3/ : . -2 -
: 172 451 SCREW, 5/16 X 5/8 H/HD TAP -8- i 120 382 WASHER, 3/8 C-Z MED LOCK -2-
| 18 494 R1 BOLT, 3/8 X 1 ZND HEX-HD MACH | 120 377 NUT, 3/8-16 C-Z HEX. -2-
2: 473 468 R2 BELT, SPINDLE DRIVE -38 IN. BLADE- 9: 486 360 R1 BOLT, IDLER ARM PIVOT
3' 542 520 R91 PULLEY, FLAT IDLER \o‘ 548 273 R1 RUNNER, MOWER LH
: ’ 22 476 R1 BOLT, 3/8 X 1-1/8 ZND SQ-NK CRG -2-
4 548 457 R1 ARM ASSY, IDLER 120 382 WASHER, 3/8 C-Z MED LOCK -2-
} I 120 377 NUT:, 3/8-16 €-2Z HEX. =2:
5 385 525 R1 NUT, CENTER LOCK -2- i sag 278 B e I
11 RUNNER, MOWER
6! 489 342 R2 SHIELD, BELT LH i 22 476 R1 BOLT, 3/8 X 1-1/8 ZND SQ-NK CRG-3-
1 %%8 Z;g WASHER, 5/16 C-Z MED LOCK -4- I 18 684 R1 BOLT, 3/8 X 1-1/4 C-Z SQ-NK CRG
200 3 NUT, 5/16-18 C-Z HEX. -4- .2 USED WITH 42 IN. BLADE-
' I 120 382 WASHER, 3/8 ZND REG LOCK -3-
71 489 343 R1 SHIELD, BELT RH L 120 377 NUT, 3/8-16 ZND HEX. -3-
I 120 214 WASHER, 5/16 C-Z MED LOCK -4-
: 120 376 NUT, 5/16-18 C-Z HEX. -4-
I |
| |
| |
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Ll
lll' -38- SECTION B 'Il -38- SECTION
38A ROTARY MOWER -3 SPINDLE- 38A ROTARY MOWER -3 SPINDLE-

B

REF .
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION CPE-2

REF .
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION CPE-2

IMAIN FRAME AND KNIFE UNIT -CONTINUED

12| 548
| 120
| 271
| 469
| 180
| 21
| 150
| 24
| 21
13! 489
| 17
|21
;120
14] 489
| 19
|
15} 490
|
15| 487
} 477
16} 490
|
15: 473
} 575
17: 492
18: 473
19: 473
20‘ 127
21 IST
: 219
221 492
| 495
| 120
1120
| 102
|
23| 492
|
24 | 58
| 80
|
| 120
| 120
: 120
25] 57
I
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
I
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|

458 R1

pralools e} DO D

DO WHWW L£H~JI0O—-DOTIW
— s G

N DO LWOWONOO®™
DO d—m—mO O DN —W

Do

476 R1

761 R1
243 R1
470 R1

427 R3
814 R1
105 R1
432 R91
433 R91

oo

8 R1
Gl

801 C2

SPRING, TORSION
WASHER, 7/16 C-Z MED LOCK
NUT, 7/16-14 C-Z HEX
WASHER, 13/32 X 3/4 X 16 GA C-Z
SCREW, 3/8-16 X 1 ZND HEX-HD CAP
WASHER, 15/32 X 7/8 X 11 GA C-Z -2-
SCREW, 3/8 X 3/4 ZNP SLT-TRUSS-HD
NUT, 3/8-16 ZND NYLON LOCK
SCREW, 3/8 X 3/4 ZNP P/HDS MACH

HOUS ING, CENTER
BOLT, 3/8 X 1 C-Z SQ-NK CRG -4-
WASHER, .406 X .B875 X .105 -4-
NUT, 3/8-16 C-Z HEX. -4-

ROLLER. FRONT
BOLT, 1/2 X 7-1/2 C-Z SQ-NK CRG
NUT, 1/2-13 CDP NYLON INSERT
-OPTIONAL W/19 696 R1-

BLADE, CENTER -38 IN. BLADE -HARD
SURFACED- -OPTIONAL WITH
487 761 R1-
BLADE, CENTER -38 IN. BLADE- -OPTIONAL
WITH 190 476 R1-
WASHER, .781 X 2 X 16 GA ZND -3-

BLADE, OUTER -2- -38 IN. BLANDE- -HARD
SURFACED- -OPTIONAL WITH
473 427 R3-
BLADE, OUTER -2- -38 IN. BLADE-
OPTIONAL WITH 490 470 R1-
WASHER, 25/32 X 2 X 11 GA -6-

CAP, SPINDLE HOUSING -3-
PULLEY, OUTER -2-

PULLEY, CENTER

KEY, 1/4 X 3/4 WOODRUFF 91 -3-

BEARING, BALL -3-
NUT, 3/4-16 HEX. JAM -3-

HOUSING, SPINDLE -3-
BOLT, 3/8-16 X 1 ZND SQ-NK CRG -9-
NUT, 3/8-16 C-Z HEX. -9-
WASHER, 3/8 C-Z MED LOCK -9-
NUT, 3/4-16 ZND NYLONHEX LOCK -3-

CUP, SPINDLE -3-
DEFLECTOR, 38 IN.
SCREW, 5/16-18 X 3/4 ZND HEX-HD
CAP -2-
WASHER, 5/16 ZND REG LOCK -2-
WASHER, 11/32 X 1-1/16 X .051 C-Z
: P
NUT, 5/16-18 ZND HEX. -2-

PRODUCT GRAPHIC, CAUTION

PAINTED
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nl' -39- SECTION B ‘I' -39- SECTION B
38A ROTARY MOWER -3 SPINDLE- 38A ROTARY MOWER -3 SPINDLE-

REF . PART .~ REF. PART
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION CPE-2 NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION CPE-2
T
ADAPTING PACKAGE |ADAPTING PACKAGE -CONTINUED

|
|

CA-4D7

62 217 C91 ADAPTING PACKAGE -TO ADAPT 38A MOWER
TO TRACTORS W/SERIAL NO. 65458
TO 400,000-

PRODUCT GRAPHICS

62 462 C91 PACKAGE, PRODUCT GRAPHICS
-CONSISTS OF
1 CAUTION 57 801 C2
$1 OPEI
$1 OPEI, MOWER

2 547 435 R1 ROD, FRONT MOUNTING -2- 2 752 016 R1 PRODUCT GRAPHIC, IH
18% 175 PIN, 3/32 %X 1-1/8 C-Z €COT4 -3-
3 489 601 R1 SUPPORT, [DLER LH
4 489 602 R1 SUPPORT, IDLER RH
5 443 R1 PIN, QUICK ATTACHABLE COTTER
21 903 Rl WASHER, 17/32 X 3/4 X 16 GA C-Z -2-
436 R1 PIN., 3/16 X 1 HV COILED SPRING -2-
6 489 380 R3 SUPPORT ASSY, FRONT PIVOT LINK
21. 829 R1 PIN, 3/16 X 1-1/8 C-Z COT. -2-
7 490 467 R1 ARM ASSY, FRAME SIDE
8| 473 454 R92 LINK ASSY, LIFT -2-
137 175 PN, 8732 X 1-1/8 €-Z COT. -3-
9 490 489 RZ  BELT, MULE DRIVE
10 PULLEY, DRIVE BELT IDLER

REFER TO HITCH-

PULLEY', E€ENTER

|

|

|

I

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

I

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

I

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

j 547 434 R2  HANGER ASSY, FRONT
|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

[

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

I

|

|

|

I

|

} REFER TO DRIVE UNIT-
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
I
|
|
|
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'II N -40- SECTION B |Il -40- SECTION B
38A ROTARY MOWER -3 SPINDLE- 38A ROTARY MOWER -3 SPINDLE-

RES-. PART REF . PART

NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION CPE-2 NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION CPE-2

GAUGE WHEEL ATTACHMENT

| 489 340 R1 ARM, GAUGE WHEEL LH
180 121 SCREW, 3/8-16 X 7/8 ZND HEX-HD CAP
- Qe
120 382 WASHER, 3/8 ZND REG LOCK -2-
120 377 NUT, 3/8-16 ZND HEX. -2-
| 489 341 R1 ARM, GAUGE WHEEL RH
2 479 427 R91 WHEEL, 7 IN. GAUGE
3 489 429 R1 BOLT, SHOULDER
120 377
120 394 WASHER, 13/32 X 13/16 X .065 ZND -2-
124 829 NUT, 3/B-16 ZND HEX. JAM -2-
158 ?g% WASHER, 3/8 ZND REG LOCK -2-

SCREW, 3/8-16 X 7/8 ZND HEX-HD CAP

|
I
I
|
|
|
I
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
I
|
I
|
|
|
|
[
I
[
I
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
[
|
|
I 2
|
|
|
[
|
|
[
|
|
I
I
|
|
|
|
I
|
|
|
\
|
|
|
[
I
|
I
I
I
I
I
I
|
|
|
[

I
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
[
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
[
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
NUT, 3/8-16 ZND HEX. -2- I
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
:
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
I
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
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-
‘l‘ -41- SECTION B
ROTARY MOWERS

-4 - SECTION B
ROTARY MOWERS
REF . PART REF . PART
NO NUMBER DESCH | PTION CPE-2 NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION CPE:2

I

|ROTARY MOWER -44 INCH-
|BUILT 1973 TO 1874

|W/1 D. PLATE NO. 441U1111
|[ROTARY MOWER -50 INCH
|BUILT 1973 TO 1974

|W/1 . D. PLATE NO. 501U1111
|

|
|
|
|
I
l
[INDEX TO UNITS

| DESCRIPTION PAGE GRID
:DHIVE 44 1 D02
:FRAME 42 1 €23
:HITCH 43 1 DO1
:PRODUCT GRAPHICS 44 1 D02

]
|
|
|
|
{
|
|
[
|
|
l
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
1
|
|
[
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
2
=
|
:
|
|
|
¥
|
|
=
|
|
|
|
|
|
I
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
I
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
:
|
|
|

REVISION NO. 9

01

€22

REVISION NO.

9



(1]
'“l ROTARY MOWERS

42- SECTION B 42- SECTION B
ROTARY MOWERS
REF. PART HEF_ PART
NO. I NUMBER DESCRIPTION CPE-2 NO. l NUMBER DESCRIPTION CPE-2
| FRAME |FRAME  -CONTINUED
|-44 AND 50 IN. BLADE MOWER- |-44 AND 50 IN. BLADE MOWER-
| |
l |
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
I
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
[
|
|
[
I
|
|
| 3
|
|
|
| .
|
| J -la..llnnn........t'..
|
|
: = CA3821A
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
1} 59 734 C1 HOUSING W/PRODUCT GRAPHIC 57 801 C2 4I 489 470 R1 ROLLER, FRONT
| -FOR 44 IN. MOWER- | 662 961 RI PIN, 1/2 X 7 STD-HD
| 164 229 SCREW, 5/16-18 X 5/8 CL-REC-HEX-HD | 18 481 R1 PIN, 3/16 X 1 COTTER
| TAP, -7- | 120 396 WASHER, 17/32 X 1-1/16 X .074 ZND
1 59 735 C1 HOUSING W/PRODUCT GRAPHIC 57 801 C2 |
| -FOR 50 IN. MOWER- 5,1 254 726 C1 SHIELD, DEFLECTOR
| 164 229 SCREW, 5/16-18 X §/8 CL-REC-HEX-HD | -REPLACES 59 676 C1-
| TAP. -8- | 180 075 SCREW, 5/16-18 X 5/8 ZND HEX-HD CAP
=P
2{ 59 526 C1 COVER, MOWER BELT : 120 214 WASHER, 5/16 ZND REG LOCK -2-
| -FOR 44 IN. MOWER- | 120 376 NUT, 5/16-18 ZND HEX. -2-
| 120 393 WASHER, 11/32 X 11/16 X .066 ZND -7-
i 120 376 NUT, 5/16-18 ZND HEX. -7- 6 479 427 R91 WHEEL. 7 IN. GAUGE -2-
2, 59 528 C1 COVER, MOWER BELT
| -FOR 50 IN. MOWER- 7I 489 429 R1 BOLT, SHOULDER -2-
| 120 393 WASHER, 11/32 X 11/16 X .065 ZND -8- | 120 394 WASHER, 13/32 X 13/16 X .065 ZND -4-
| 120 376 NUT, 5/16-18 ZND HEX. -8- 120 382 WASHER, 3/8 ZND REG LOCK -2-
| 124 829 NUT, 3/8-16 ZND HEX. JAM -2-
3 59 675 C1  PLATE, SPINDLE MTG
' -FOR 44 IN. MOWER- 8! 57 801 C2 PRODUCT GRAPHIC, CAUTION
3l 59 679 C1  PLATE, SPINDLE MTG
: “FOR 50 IN. MOWER-
| |
| |

PRINTED IN UNITED STATEG OF AMERICA
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iii ROTARY MOWERS

43 - SECTION B 'I' 43- SECTION B
: ROTARY MOWERS
REF ., PART REF. PART
NO. l NUMBER DESCRIPTION CPE-2 NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION EPE-2Z
[HITCH |[HITCH -CONTINUED
|-44 AND 50 IN. BLADE MOWER- |-44 AND 50 IN. BLADE MOWER-
I |
;
|
I
|
| 1
|
|
|
J 2
|
|
! =
| é
[
|
1
|
\
|
|
|
|
|
| CA-3820 B
I
[
[
|
[
|
|
| |
| |
| |
| I
1: 59 681 C!  HANGER ASSY, FRONT 15; 59 703 C2  PULLEY, CENTER
2| 59 690 C2 RATCHET, IDLER 17| 59 684 C1 ARM, IDLER LH
19 413 953 NUT, 3/8-16 PHC HEX. LOCK | 180 127 SCREW, 3/8-16 X 1-5/8 ZND HEX-HD CAP
| I 120 382 WASHER, 3/8 ZND REG LOCK
3: 58 774 C1 BLOCK, ADJUSTING : 120 377 NUT, 3/8-16 ZND HEX.
4| 59 685 C1 BOLT, IDLER ADJUSTING 18| 59 686 C2  ARM ASSY, RH IDLER
| 120 393 WASHER, .344 X .688 X .051 ZND | 180 130 SCREW, 3/8-16 X 2 ZND HEX-HD CAP
| 411 597 R1 NUT, 5/16-18 NYLON INSERT LOCK | 120 382 WASHER, 3/8 ZND REG LOCK
I | 120 377 NUT, 3/8-16 ZND HEX
5 | 59 691 C1  SPRING, MULE DRIVE IDLER | 18 481 Rt PIN, 3/16 X 1 ZNP COTTER
| | 59 689 C1 WASHER, WAVE
61 545 689 RI SHAFT, FRONT HANGER |
| 18 481 R1 PIN, 3/16 X 1 C-Z COTTER -2- 191 473 443 R1 PIN, QUICK ATTACHABLE COTTER -3-
| 178 373 R1 WASHER, 17/32 X 1 X 16 GA ZND -2- | 23 042 R1 WASHER, 17/32 X 1 X 22 GA -2-
| ) | 178 373 R1 WASHER, 17/32 X 1 X 16 GA ZND -2
7| 59 695 CZ2  FRAME ASSY, CENTER | 18 481 R1 PIN, 3/16 X 1 ZND COTTER
|21 932 Ri PIN, 1/2 X 2 ZND STD-HD
| 178 373 R1 WASHER, 17/32 X 1 X 16 GA ZND -2- 20| 59 683 C1  SHAFT, IDLER PIVOT
| 18 481 Rl PIN, 3/16 X 1 C-Z COTTER -2- | 137 185 PIN, 1/8 X 1 ZND COTTER -4-
| | 178 373 Rt WASHER, 17/32 X 1 X 16 GA ZND
8] 59 699 C1  LINK ASSY, LIFT
| 21y 549 992 Rl HANGER, MOWER SUPPORT FRT -2-
9| 59 692 C2  FRAME ASSY, OUTER LIFT | 124 847 NUT, 5/8-11 HEX. JAM -2-
| | 20 033 R1 NUT, 5/8-11 NYLON LOCK -2-,
10 58 773 C1  LINK, ADJUSTABLE LIFT
11: 544 100 R4 BRACKET, MOWER SUPPORT
12} 489 387 .PIN, MOWER SUPPORT -2-
| 19 928 RI PIN, 3/16 X 3/4 HV COILED SPRING -
| 120 396 WASHER, 17/32 X 1-1/16 X .074 ZND
I was |
13} 489 388 R1 SPRING, MOWER SUPPORT PIN -
| 17 351 R1 BOLT, 3/8 X 1 ZND SQ-NK CRG -6-
| 120 382 WASHER, 3/8 ZND REG LOCK -6-
| 120 377 NUT, 3/8-16 ZND HEX. - |
14: 59 971 C1 BELT, MULE DRIVE {
lSI 61 176 C92 PULLEY. DRIVE BELT IDLER -
I |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
FRTATEE TR ENTTER S iTEe 9T ANEi s REviSTONENG 51 Do G NG &



]
lPI ROTARY

N
SECTION B Ill

-44
-44 - SECTION B
MOWERS ROTARY MOWERS
REF . PART REF . PART
Ko, NUMBER DESCRIPTION CRE-2 NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION CPE -2
I
DRI VE IDRIVE -CONTINUED
-44 AND 50 IN. MOWER- |-44 AND 50 IN. MOWER-
|

CA-3822

|
|
1 53 701 C1  BELT, SPINDLE DRIVE 9| 59 705 C1  BLADE, 50 IN. MOWER -3-
-FOR 44 IN. MOWER- | -OPTIONAL W/61 104 C1-
1 59 702 CI BELT, SPINDLE DRIVE
-FOR 50 IN. MOWER- 10| 542 520 K91 PULLEY, FLAT IDLER
|
2 59 703 C2  PULLEY. CENTER 11| 548 458 Rl SPRING. TORSION
| .21 904 R1 WASHER, 15/32 X 7/8 X 11 GA ZND
3| 489 394 R2  PULLEY. OUTER -2- | 120 383 WASHER, 7/16 ZND REG LOCK
- 245 | 2;; ?23 - NUT, 7/16-14 ZND HEX
4 BEARING, BALL -3- NUT, 3/8-16 ZND HEX. NYLON LOCK
102 609 R1 NUT, 3/4-16 ZND NYLON HEX. LOCK -3- I 21 438 R1 SCREW, 3/8 X 3/4 ZNP P/HDS MACH
5 492 105 R1 CAP, SPINDLE HOUSING -3- 12: 548 457 R1 ARM ASSY, IDLER )
: | 385 525 R1 NUT, 3/8-16 CPD HEX. LOCK
i O SOREL B, BRARLE oFs 13! 486 360 R1  BOLT, IDLER ARM PIVOT
2 106 Rl HOUSING, SPINDLE -3 °1
7/ 49 ; -3-
495 967 R1 BOLT. 3/8 X 1 ZND SQ-NK CRG -9- :
120 382 WASHER, 3/8 ZND REG LOCK -9- lPRODUCT GRAPHICS
120 377 NUT, 3/8-16 ZND HEX. -9-
| 55 172 C92 PACKAGE, PRODUCT GRAPHICS
8 127 559 KEY, 1/4 X 3/4 WOODRUFF 91 -3- | -CONSISTS OF
$1 CAUT I ON
9 61 103 C1 BLADE, 44 IN. MOWER HARD SURFACE -3- ! $1 0. P.E.
-OPTIONAL W/59 704 C1- | $1 0.P.E.|. MOWER CONFORMATION
9 59 704 C1 BLADE, 44 IN. MOWER -3- : $1 IDLER ADJ INSTRUCTIONS-
-OPTIONAL W/61 103 C1-
9 61 104 C1 BLADE, 50 IN. MOWER HARD SURFACE -3- {2 752 016 R1 PRODUCT GRAPHIC, IH
-OPTIONAL W/59 705 C1-
|
!
PRINTED N UNITED STATES oF AMERICA HEV'SION NO 9 01 D02 HEVIS‘ON NO 9



L]
SECTION B ll'

lll -45- -45- SECTION 8
44A AND 50A ROTARY MOWERS 44A AND 50A ROTARY MOWERS
REE PART REF . PART
NO. ’ NUMBER CPE-2 NO. I NUMBER DESCRIPTION CPE-2
|44A AND 50A ROTARY MOWERS -44 & 50 |
[BUILT 1974 TO 1981 |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| | .
| |
| |
| |
| |
:INDEX TO UNITS ;
| DESCRIPTION PAGE GRID |
tBLADE 48 DO6 ;
:DRI\/E 48 D06 ;
IFRAME 46 1 D04 :
:HITCH 47 D05 {
;PACKAGE, ADAPT ING 49 D07 I
:F’HODUCT GRAPHICS 50 1 DO8 i
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
1 !
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
[ |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
i |
| |
| |
| [
| |
| |
| |
| [
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| !
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
1 !
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-46- SECTION B ll' -46 - SECTION B
'll 44A AND 50A ROTARY MOWERS 44A AND 50A ROTARY MOWERS

REF . PART ) AEF . PART
NO. | NUMBER DESCRIPT (ON CPE-2 NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION CPE-2
]
| FRAME |FRAME - CONTINUED
|44 AND 50 INCH BLADE |44 AND 50 INCH BLADE

CA3821A

al 59
I -FOR 50 IN. MOWER-

1 59 734 C1 HOUSING W/PRODUCT GRAPHIC 57 801 C2 4) 489 470 R1 ROLLER, FRONT
FOR 44 IN. MOWER I 27 358 R1 PIN, 1/2 X 7 C-Z STD-HD
: 164 229 SCREW. 5/16-18 X 5/8 CL-REC-HEX-HD : 1%8 §gé R1 PIN, 3/16 X 1 COTTER
TEAP: w27 WASHER, 17/32 X 1-1/16 X .074 ZND
1? 59 735 C1 HOUSING W/PRODUCT GRAPHIC 57 801 C2 :
| -FOR 50 IN. MOWER- 51 254 726 C1  SHIELD. DEFLECTOR
| 164 229 SCREW, 5/16-18 X 5/8 CL-REC-HEX-HD | -REPLACES 59 676 C1-
| TAP. -8- | 180 075 SCREW, 5/16-18 X 5/8 ZND HEX-HD CAP
« P
2: 59 526 C1 COVER, MOWER BELT : }%8 %;g WASHER, 5/16 ZND REG LOCK -2-
-FOR 44 IN. MOWER- NUT. 5/16-18 ZND HEX. -2-
: 120 393 WASHER, 11/32 X 11/16 X .065 ZND -7-
| 120 376 NUT, 5/16-18 ZND HEX. -7- 6 479 427 R91 WHEEL, 7 IN. GAUGE -2-
2, 59 528 C1  COVER, MOWER BELT |
| -FOR 50 IN. MOWER- 7| 489 429 R1 BOLT, SHOULDER -2-
120 393 WASHER, 11/32 X 11/16 X .065 ZND -8- 120 394 WASHER, 13/32 X 13/16 X .065 ZND -4-
' 120 376 NUT, 5/16-18 ZND HEX. -8- I 120 382 WASHER, 3/8 ZND REG LOCK -2-
‘ I 124 829 NUT, 3/8-16 ZND HEX. JAM -2-
3l 59 675 C1  PLATE, SPINDLE MTG
I "FOR 44 IN. MOWER- B: 57 801 C2  PRODUCT GRAPHIC. CAUTION
679 C1 PLATE, SPINDLE MTG
|
|
|

FAINTCO IN UNITED STATES OF AMEARICA REVISION NO. 9 01 D04 REVISION NO o]



'l‘ -47 - SECTION B 'I' -47- SECTION B
44A AND 50A ROTARY MOWERS 44A AND S50A ROTARY MOWERS

REF . PART REF. PART
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION CRES2Z NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION CPE-2
[
HITCH [HITCH -CONTINUED
-44 AND 50 INCH BLADE- |-44 AND 50 INCH BLADE-

IS

59 971 Ci BELT, MULE DRIVE
-44A MOWERS W/59 703 C2 CENTER

1 59 681 C1 HANGER ASSY, FRONT

]
|
|
|
|
|
I
|
|
|
|
[
|
|
|
[
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
[
[
I
|
|
|
[
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
[
|
[
|
|
[
[
|
|
|
|
|
|
[
|
|
|
|
|
|
[
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
[
|
|
I
|

|
|
|
|
2 59 690 C2 RATCHET, IDLER I PULLEY ON TRACTORS W/SERIAL NO.
9 413 953 NUT, 3/8-16 PHC HEX. LOCK I 400,001 TO 529,999-
| -44A MOWERS W/SERIAL NO. 81742 AND
3 58 774 C1 BLOCK, ADJUSTING | ABOVE ALL TRACTORS W/SERIAL NO
| 530,000 AND ABOVE-EXCEPT CADET
) 59 685 C1 BOLT, IDLER ADJUSTING | 1100 TRACTORS-
120 393 WASHER, .344 X .688 X .051 ZND | -50A MOWERS ON TRACTORS W/SERIAL
411 597 R1 NUT, 5/16-18 NYLON INSERT LOCK | NO. 400,001 TO 529,999 -
141 117 465 C1 BELT, MULE DRIVE
5 59 691 C1 SPRING, MULE DRIVE IDLER | -44A MOWERS W/SERIAL NO. 81741 AND
| BELOW ON TRACTORS W/SERIAL NO
6 545 689 R1 SHAFT, FRT HANGER | 530,000 AND ABOVE-EXCEPT CADET
18 481 R1 PIN, 3/16 X 1 C-Z COTTER -2- | 1100 TRACTOR-
178 373 R1 WASHER, 17/32 X 1 X 16 GA ZND -2- | -44A MOWERS W/SERIAL NO. 81742 AND
| ABOVE ON CADET 1100 TRACTORS -
7 59 695 C2 FRAME ASSY, CENTER | -50A MOWERS ON TRACTORS W/SERIAL
26 204 R1 PIN, 1/2 X 2.250 HD TYPE 5 | NO. 530,000 AND ABOVE-EXCEPT
178 373 R1 WASHER, 17/32 X 1 X 16 GA ZND -2- | CADET 1100 TRACTORS-
18 481 R1 PIN, 3/16 X 1 €C-Z COTTER -2-
15| 61 176 C92 PULLEY. DRIVE BELT IDLER -2-
8 59 699 C! LINK ASSY, LIFT
16 | PULLEY, CENTER
9 59 692 C2  FRAME ASSY, OUTER LIFT | -SEE DRIVE UNIT-
|
10 58 773 C1  LINK, ADJUSTABLE LIFT 171 59 684 C1  ARM, IDLER LH
| 180 126 SCREW, 3/8-16 X 1-1/2 ZND HEX-HD CAP
t1] 544 100 R4  BRACKET, MOWER SUPPORT | 120 382 WASHER, 3/8 ZND REG LOCK
| 120 377 NUT, 3/8-16 ZND HEX
12 489 387 R2  PIN, MOWER SUPPORT -2-
19 928 R1 PIN, 3/16 X 3/4 HV COILED SPRING -2- 18 59 686 C2  ARM ASSY, RH IDLER .
120 396 WASHER, 17/32 X 1-1/16 X .074 ZND | 180 130 SCREW, 3/8-16 X 2 ZND HEX-HD CAP
-2- | 120 382 WASHER, 3/8 ZND REG LOCK
| 120 377 NUT, 3/8-16 ZND HEX.
13 489 388 R1 SPRING, MOWER SUPPORT PIN -2- i 18 481 R1 PIN, 3/16 X 1 C-Z COTTER
120 382 WASHER, 3/8 ZND REG LOCK -6- | 59 689 C1 WASHER, WAVE
120 371 NUT, 3/8-16 ZND HEX. -6-
495 967 R1 BOLT, 3/8-16 X 1 SQ-NK CRG -6- 19 473 443 R1 PIN, QUICK ATTACHABLE COTTER -3-
120 394 WASHER, 13/32 X 13/16 X .065 ZND -9- | 23 042 R1 WASHER, 17/32 X 1 X 22 GA -2-
| 178 373 R1 WASHER, 17/32 X 1 X 16 GA ZND -2-
14 490 489 R2 BELT, MULE DRIVE | 18 481 R1 PIN, 3/16 X 1 C-Z COTTER
-44A MOWERS W/59 703 C2 CENTER |
PULLEY ON TRACTORS W/SERIAL NO 20, 59 683 C1 SHAFT, IDLER PIVOT
400,000 AND BELOW- | 137 185 PIN, 1/8 X 1 ZND COTTER -4-
-44A MOWER W/SERIAL NO. 81741 AND | 178 373 Ri WASHER, 17/32 X 1 X 16 GA ZND
BELOW ON CADET 1100 TRACTORS-
-50A MOWERS ON CADET 1100 TRACTOR- 21! 549 992 R1 HANGER, MOWER SUPPORT FRONT -2-
I 124 847 NUT, 5/8-11 HEX. JAM -2-
: 20 033 R1 NUT. 6/8-11 NYLON LOCK -2-
|
|
|
|
|
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44A AND 50A ROTARY MOWERS

48 -

]
SECTION B 'I'

S48 -
44A AND 50A ROTARY MOWERS

SECTION

REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION CPE=2

REF .
NO.

PART

NUMBER DESCRIPTION CPE-2

[
I
|
|
|
|
|
[
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
I
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
[
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
[
[
[
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
[
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
[
|
|
|
I
|
|
|
[
I
|
|
|
|

DRIVE
-44 AND 50 INCH BLADE-

-CONTINUED
-44 AND 50 INCH BLADE-

|
|DRIVE
| -4

I

|
|
1 59 701 C1  BELT, SPINDLE DRIVE 9| 61 103 C1  BLADE, 44 IN. MOWER HARD SURFACE -3-
-FOR 44 IN. MOWER- | -OPTIONAL W/59 704 C1-
1 59 702 C1  BELT, SPINDLE DRIVE 9| 59 704 C1  BLADE, 44 IN. MOWER -3-
-FOR 50 IN, MOWER- | -OPTIONAL W/61 103 C1-
126 393 C1 9| 61104 C1  BLADE, 50 IN. MOWER HARD SURFACE -3-
2 PULLEY, CENTER -OPTIONAL W/59 705 C1-
-FOR 44 IN.  MOWER W/SERIAL NO. 9{ 59 705 C1 BLADE, 50 IN. MOWER -3-
81742 AND ABOVE- -OPTIONAL W/61 104 C1-
2 59 703 C2 PULLEY, CENTER I g%g g%g R1 WASHER, 25/32 X 2 X 11 GA -6-
-FOR 50 IN. MOWER- NUT, 3/4-16 HEX. -3-
-FOR 44 IN. MOWER W/SERIAL NO. 10I 542 520 R91 PULLEY, FLAT IDLER
81741 AND BELOW- 1 548 458 R1 SPRING, TORSION
| 21 904 R1 WASHER, 15/32 X 7/8 X 11 GA ZND
3 489 394 R2 PULLEY, OUTER -2- | 120 383 WASHER, 7/16 ZND REG LOCK
1 271 501 NUT, 7/16-14 ZND HEX.
4 Sl 745 BEARING, BALL -3- | 150 031 C1 SCREW, 3/8 X 3/4 ZNP SLT-TRUSS-HD
102 609 R1 NUT, 3/4-16 ZND NYLON HEX. LOCK -3- | 5%3 Zgg E} NUT, 3/8-16 ZND HEX. NYLON LOCK
12 ARM ASSY, IDLER
5, 492 105 R1  CAP, SPINDLE HOUSING -3- : 385 525 Rl NUT, 3/8-16 CDP HEX. LOCK
6, 492 108 R1  cuP, SPINDLE -3- 13} 486 360 RI BOLT, IDLER ARM PIVOT
701492 106 Rl HOUSING, SPINDLE -3-
495 967 R1 BOLT. 3/8 X 1 ZND SQ-NK CRG -9- I
120 382 WASHER, 3/8 ZND REG LOCK -9-
120 377 NUT, 3/8-16 ZND HEX. -9-
102 609 R1 NUT, 3/4-16 ZND NYLON HEX. LOCK -3- :
8 127 559 KEY, 1/4 X 3/4 WOODRUFF 91 -3-
FI(NIYlD N UNITED STATES oF AMERICA REV|S|ON NO g - 01 DOS REV'SION NO 9



'Il -49- SECTION B |I| -49- SECTION 8
44A AND 50A ROTARY MOWERS 44A AND 50A ROTARY MOWERS

REF PART REF, PART

NO. NUMBER DESCRPTION CPE-2 NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION EPE-2

ADAPTING PACKAGE

I
|[ADAPTING PACKAGE

-CONTINUED

CA4295
61 613 C92 ADAPTING PACKAGE -TO ADAPT 44A MOWER gi ?38 1?% R2  BELT, MULE DRIVE I
TO TRACTORS W/SERIAL NO. 65458 SCREW, 1,/2-13 X HEX-HD C
Tg 400,000 - / I 439 419 SCREW, 1/2 X 1 ZNP P/HDCR MACH
-ALSO ORDER PULLEY- 59 703 C1- : 460 908 R1 WASHER, 17/32 X 1-1/2 X 12 GA ZND
-FOR MOWERS W/SERIAL NO. 81742 d)s
AND ABOVE - I 116 121 WASHER, 1/2 PHC SPRING LOCK -4-
| 120 378 NUT, 1/2-13 ZND HEX. -4-
1 547 434 R2 HANGER ASSY, FRONT
101 FRAME ASSY, OUTER LIFT
2 106 508 C1 SHAFT, 1DLER PIVOT | -REFER TO HITCH-
| 178 373 R1 WASHER, 17/32 X 1 X 16 GA ZND -4-
| 137 185 PIN, 1/8 X 1 ZND COTTER 1 PULLEY, DRIVE BELT IDLER
| 120 393 WASHER, .344 X .688 X .051 ZND | -REFER TO HITCH-
| 411 597 R1 NUT, 5/16-18 NYLON INSERT LOCK
| 12 PULLEY, CENTER
3| 106 506 C2  ARM ASSY., RH IDLER | -REFER TO DRIVE UNIT-
| 180 137 SCREW, 3/8-16 X 2-3/4 ZND HEX-HD CAP |
| 120 382 WASHER, 3/8 ZND REG LOCK
| 120 377 NUT, 3/8-16 ZND HEX
| |
41 23 177 Rl SPACER, 3/8 X .896 STD PIPE
| |
5| 106 499 C1  SPRING, MULE DRIVE IDLER
| 21 816 R! PIN, .50 X 1.375 ZND STD-HD -2-
| 178 373 R1 WASHER, 17/32 X 1 X 16 GA ZND -2-
| 18 481 R1 PIN, 3/16 X 1 C-Z COTTER -2-
|
BI 106 502 C1  FRAME ASSY, CENTER
| .21 932 RI PIN, 1/2 X 2 ZND STD-HD
| 178 373 Rl WASHER, 17/32 X 1 X 16 GA ZND -2-
|18 481 R1 PIN, 3/16 X 1 C-Z COTTER -2-
|
7: 106 504 C1 LINK, LH LIFT
8] 106 505 C1  LINK, AH LIFT |
| 21 341 R1 PIN, .50 X 1.0 ZND STD-HD -2-
| 178 373 RI WASHER, 17/32 X 1 X 16 GA ZND -2-
| 23 042 R1 WASHER, 17/32 X 1 X 22 GA ZND -2-
| 18 481 R1 PIN, 3/16 X 1 C-Z COTTER -2-
| 124 847 NUT, 3/4-16 HEX. JAM -2-
| 120 394 WASHER, 13/32 X 13/16 X .065 ZND -9- I
I |
| |
| |
| |
|
[ |
| |
| |
| |
| !
PAINTED N UNITED ST ATES 0F AMERICA REVIS'ON No 9 01 DO7 REV[SION NO 9
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'Il -50- SECTION B 'Il
44A AND 50A ROTARY MOWERS

50

-9
44A AND 50A ROTARY MOWERS

SECTION

B

REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION CPE-2

REF.
NO.

PART
NUMBER

DESCRIPTION CPE-2

55
57

77
77
17

547
547
547

1
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
4
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
l
[
|
|
1
|
|
|
\
|
|
1
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
| 547
{
|
4
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
[
4
1
|
|
|
i
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|

172
801

583

582

581

495

497

496

498

€92
€2

€91

C91

C91

R92

R92

R92

R92

PRODUCT GRAPHICS

PACKAGE, PRODUCT GRAPHICS
-CONSISTS OF

PRODUCT GRAPHIC, CAUTION

$PRODUCT GRAPHIC, OPEI

SPRODUCT GRAPHIC, OPEI MOWER

$PRODUCT GRAPHIC, IDLER ADJ
INSTRUCT I ONS

NOTE-THE FOLLOWING PRODUCT GRAPHIC PKGS
MAYBE REQUIRED FOR YOUR MACHINE -

PACKAGE, |H TRADEMARK -LARGE SIZE-
-CONSISTS OF
$IH TRADEMARK 6.58 X 7.09 -2-
$1H TRADEMARK 7 .68 X 8.27 -2-
$1H TRADEMARK 10.24 X 11.02 -2-

PACKAGE, |H TRADEMARK -MEDIUM SIZE-
-CONSISTS OF
$1H TRADEMARK 3.66 X 3.94 -2-
$IH TRADEMARK 4.39 X 4.72 -2-
$IH TRADEMARK 5.48 X 5.91 -2-

PACKAGE, |H TRADEMARK -SMALL SIZE-
-CONSiSTS OF

$IH TRADEMARK 1.46 X 1.57 -2-

$IH TRADEMARK 2.19 X 2.36 -2-

$IH TRADEMARK 2.93 X 3.15 -2-

PACKAGE, INTERNATIONAL NAME
-FOR RED MACHINES-
-CONSISTS OF
$INTERNATIONAL 8.56 X .56 -2-
$INTERNATIONAL 14.06 X .94 -2-
$ INTERNATIONAL 23.12 X 1.50 -2-
$INTERNATIONAL 35.12 X 2.25 -2-

PACKAGE, MODEL DESIGNATION
-FOR RED MACHINES-
-CONSISTS OF
$MODEL DESIGNATION 8.78 X 2.45 -2-
$MODEL DESIGNATION 14.08 X 4.50 -2-
$MODEL DESIGNATION 20.04 X 7.57 -2-
S$MODEL DESIGNATION 15.20 X 7.56 -2-

PACKAGE, INTERNATIONAL NAME
-FOR YELLOW MACHINES-
-CONSISTS OF
$INTERNAT IONAL 8.50 X .50 -2-
S INTERNATIONAL 17.00 X 1.00 -2-
SINTERNATIONAL 23.00 X 1.38 -2-
$ INTERNATIONAL 35.00 X 2.12 -2-

PACKAGE, MODEL DESIGNATION
-FOR YELLOW MACHINES -
-CONSISTS OF
$MODEL DESIGNATION 12.20 X 3.00 -2-
$SMODEL DESIGNATION 15.80 X 4.68 -2-
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— DESCRIPTION CPE-2 n;F' el
léU ‘ LTOIgf]‘; MOWER - l NCH - 1 NUMBER DESCRIPTION
‘ AND SINCE | =
| |
| |
| |
| |
|
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
‘INDEX TO UNITS !
| DE
‘H|TCH SCRIPTION PAGE GRID =
| 52
|HOUS ING, MOWER o {
| 53 1
|MOUNT|NG, MOWER o I
| 52 1D
IPACKAGE, FRONT DRIVE i |
| 54 1 D12 l
| |
| |
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| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
|
| |
| |
| |
‘ |
| |
| |
| |
| |
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|
| |
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| |
| |
| |
| |
|
| |
| |
| |
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| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
|
l |
| |
|
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| |
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| |
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] ]
”Il ) =52~ SECTION B 'l' -52- SECTION B
38C ROTARY MOWER 38C ROTARY MOWER

REF. PART REF. PART
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION CPE-2 NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION CPE-2

HITCH AND MOWER MOUNTING I[HITCH AND MOWER MOUNTING -CONTINUED
|

|

CA-06992A 13
i
|
|
1 132 467 C2 HANGER ASSY, FRONT 161 132 488 C2  SPRING, MULE DRIVE IDLER
137 185 PIN, 1/8 X 1 COT -3- I 21 932 R PIN, 1/2 X 2. HD TYPE 1 -2-
I 178 373 R1 WASHER, .531 X 1.000 X .056 -2-
2| NOT USED THIS APPLICATION : 18 481 R1 PIN, 3/16 X 1 COT -2-
al 135 552 C2  SUPPORT, IDLER -RATCHET- 17{ ?gé gg% R1 BOLT, SHOULDER -2-
WASHER, 3/8 LOCK -2-
4: 1%? %;g gl SHAFT, IDLER PIVOT I 120 377 NUT, 3/8 TYPE 5 -2-
1 WASHER, 656 X 1.000 X .054 -3-
| 180 137 BOLT, 3/8 X 2-3/4 TYPE 5 181 545 699 R3 FRAME ASSY, OUTER LIFT
| 120 394 WASHER, .406 X .812 X .051 } 16 038 R1 WASHER, .531 X 1.000 X .105 PLN -2-
|
5| ?gé %g% R1 SPACER, .390 X .625 .500 19I 545 693 R1 FRAME ASSY, CENTER
| WASHER, 3/8 LOCK -2-
| }%8 ?%é NUT, 3/8 TYPE 5 -2- 20| 144 683 C1  ARM ASSY, LH IDLER
| BOLT, 3/8 X 1-1/2 TYPE § |
| 21| 144 682 C1  ARM ASSY, RH IDLER
6| 59 689 C1 WASHER, WAVE |
19 413 953 NUT, 3/8 PHC P/T LOCK TYPE 5 224 }38 892 g} BELT, MULE DRIVE -82 SERIES-
| 22| BELT, MULE DRIVE
71 132 494 C2  BOLT. IDLER ADJUSTER | -FOR 1100 CUB CADETS-
19 412 083 NUT, 5/16 CAD P/T LOCK TYPE 5 22| 473 462 R4  BELTS. MULE DRIVE
| 120 393 WASHER, .344 X .688 X .051 | i o -FOR 800 THRU 1650 CUB CADETS-
290 BELTS MULE DRIVE
BI 132 496 CI PULLEY, DRIVE BELT IDLER -2- | -FOR 86 THRU 169 CUB CADETS-
|
9| 58 773 C1 LINK, ADJUSTABLE -2- 23 NOT USED THIS APPLICATION
| |
10} 58 774 C1  BLOCK, ADJUSTABLE -2- 24 | NOT USED THIS APPLICATION
11: 473 443 R1 PIN, QUICK ATTACHABLE COTTER -3- : 79 297 C92 PARTS ACCESSORY, WEIGHT BRACKET
| 23 042 R1 WASHER, .531 X 1.000 X .027 -2- | -FOR MOUNTING WHEEL WEIGHTS TO
| 18 481 R1 PIN, 3/16 X 1 COT | FRONT OF FRAME FOR COUNTERBALANCE -
;178 373 RI WASHER, .531 X 1.000 X .056 -2- | -CONSISTS OF
| | $BRACKET ASSY
12 549 992 RI HANGER, MOWER SUPPORT FRONT -2- | 180 124 BOLT, 3/8 X 1-1/4 TYPE 5 -4-
| 124 847 NUT, 5/8 JAM TYPE 5 -2- | 120 382 WASHER, 3/8 LOCK -4-
| 20 033 R1 NUT, 5/8 CAD P/T LOCK TYPE 5 -2- P %g? gz% - " NgT,wg/gH$YggAgKé¢v )
BRACE, | =25
13: 544 100 R4  BRACKET, MOWER SUPPORT -2- : %ga ?ég R1 gUT% 1/22P;N1P#IZ ¥$;2 glLOI -2
LT 17 - -4.
14l 489 387 R2  PIN., MOWER SUPPORT -2- I 120 384 WASHER, 1/2 LOCK -4-
‘ 19 928 R1 PIN, 3/16 X 3/4 HVY PLN CLD SPR -2- | 120 387 WASHER, .375 X .750 X .054 -2-
: 120 396 WASHER, 531 X 1.062 X .074 -2- i $ INSTRUCT | ONS
15! 489 388 R1 SPRING, MOWER SUPPORT PIN -2- }
180 123 BOLT, 3/8 X 1-1/8 TYPE 5 -6-
I 482 256 R1 NUT, 3/8 FLANGE LOCK -6-
: 120 394 WASHER, .406 X .812 X .051 -9- :
| |
I |
| |
| |

PAINTED TN UNITEO STATES OF AMEAICA REVISION NO ° o1 D10 REVISION NO 9



‘Ii -53 - SECTION B 'Ii -53- SECTION
38C ROTARY MOWER 38C ROTARY MOWER

REF PART REF . PART
NO. [ NUMBER DESCRIPTION CRE-2 NC. NUMBER DESCRIPTJON CPE-2
]
|IMOWER HOUSING IMOWER HOUSING -CONTINUED
|

|
I
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
[
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
[
|
|
|
|
|
[
[
[
|
| CA4275
|
|
|
|
|
|
[
[
|
|
[
I
|
|
|
|
I
|
|
|
|
|
I
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|

|
|
1] 489 336 R5  HOUSING ASSY W/PRODUCT GRAPHIC, ROTOR 10| 548 273 Rl RUNNER, MOWER LH
172 451 SCREW, 5/16 X 5/8 H/HD TAP -8- | .22 476 R1 BOLT, 3/8 X 1-1/8 CRG TYPE 1 -2-
18 494 Ri BOLT, 3/8 X 1 TYPE 1 | 120 382 WASHER, 3/8 LOCK -2-
| 120 377 NUT, 3/8 TYPE 5 -2-
2| 473 468 R2  BELT, SPINDLE DRIVE -38 IN. BLADE- | E4g 274 R !
11 RUNNER, MOWER R
3, 542 520 R91 PULLEY, FLAT IDLER } 1%% ggg R1 BOLT, 3/8 X l»\és gRG TYPE 1 -3-
WASHER, 3/8 LOCK -3-
4 548 457 R1 ARM ASSY, IDLER ; 120 377 NUT, 3/8 TYPE 5 -3-
5 385 525 A1 NUT. CENTER LOCK -2- 12{ ?gg ggg R1 SPRING, TORSION
WASHER, 7/16 LOCK
6 489 342 R2 SHIELD, BELT LH : 271 501 NUT, 7/16 TYPE &
120 214 WASHER, 65/16 LOCK -4- | 21 904 R1 WASHER, .469 X .875 X .105
120 376 NUT, 5/16 TYPE 5 -4- | 24 764 R1 NUT, 3/8 P/T LOCK TYPE 5
150 031 C1 SCREW, 3/8 X 3/4 ZNP SLT-TRUSS-HD
7 489 343 R1 SHIELD, BELT RH
120 214 WASHER, 5/16 LOCK -4- 1al 489 349 R3 HOUS ING, CENTER
120 376 NUT, 5/16 TYPE 5 -4- ' 17 351 R BOLT, 3/8 X 1 CRG TYPE 1 -4-
I 21 741 RI WASHER, 406 X .875 X .105 -4-
8 489 344 R2 SIDE, HOUSING LH I 120 377 NUT., 3/8 TYPE 5 -4-
18 508 R1 BOLT, 3/8 X 3/4 CRG TYPE 1 -2-
120 382 WASHER, 3/8 LOCK -2-
120 377 NUT. 3/8 TYPE 5 -2-
9l 486 360 R1  BOLT. IDLER ARM PIVOT |
|

FRINTED N UNITED 8T ATES 0F AMERicCA REVISION NO. 9 01 D11 REVISION NO. a



-54 .- SECTION B 'Il -54 - SECTION B
l’ll 38C ROTARY MOWER 38C ROTARY MOWER

HEF . PART REF. PART
Mo, NUMBER DESCRIPTION CPE-2 NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION CPE-2
;MOWER HOUSING -CONTINUED }FRONT DRIVE PACKAGE
14 489 470 R1 ROLLER, FRONT };Sgﬁog?BTSAgél,ggé?TOR SVTASER EAL 1
| 27 358 R1 PIN, 1/2 X 7. HD TYPE 1
| 18 481 R1 PIN, 3/16 X 1 COT
= 120 396 WASHER, .531 X 1.062 X .074
15 490 476 R1 BLADE, CENTER -HARD SURFACED- :
15 487 761 R1 BLADE, CENTER -STANDARD- |
| 477 243 R1 WASHER, .781 X 2.000 X .054 -3- |
|
16 490 470 R1  BLADE, OUTER -2- -HARD SURFACED-
16| 473 427 R3  BLADE, OUTER -2- -STANDARD- |
| 576 814 Rf WASHER, .781 X 2.000 X .105 PLN -6- |
17} 492 105 R1  CAP, SPINDLE HOUSING -3- I
1BI 473 432 R91 PULLEY, OUTER -2- }
19f 144 408 C1  PULLEY, CENTER I
zoI 218 211 KEYS, 1/4 X 3/4 WOODRUFF -3- :
| 102 609 R NUT, 3/4-NF P/T LOCK TYPE 5 -3-
21IST 745 BEARING, BALL -3- }
| 426 639 NUT, 3/4-NF TYPE 8 -3-
| 575 814 R1 WASHER, .781 X 2.000 X .105 PLN -3-
22: 492 106 Rt HOUSING, SPINDLE -3-
i 495 967 R1 BOLT, 3/8 X 1 CRG TYPE 5§ -9-
1200377 NUT, 3/8 TYPE § -9-
{ 120 382 WASHER, 3/8 LOCK -9-
23: 492 108 Rl CUP, SPINDLE -3- :
24! 58 455 C1  DEFLECTOR |
180 077 BOLT. 5/16 X 3/4 TYPE 5 -2- [
120 214 WASHER, 5/16 LOCK -2- |
120 393 WASHER, .344 X .688 X .051 -2- | 62 383 C91 PACKAGE, FRONT DRIVE
120 376 NUT, 5/16 TYPE 5 -2-
11 59 681 C1  HANGER ASSY, FRONT
25 57 801 C2  PRODUCT GRAPHIC, CAUTION |
21 107 099 C1  RATCHET, IDLER
\ I9 413 95 NUT, 3/8 PHC P/T LOCK TYPE §
3l 59 683 C1 SHAFT, IDLER PIVOT
| 137 185 PIN, 1/8 X 1 COT -4-
} 178 373 R1 WASHER, 531 X 1.000 X 056 -4-
4 59 685 C1 BOLT, IDLER ADJ
| 120 393 WASHER, 344 X 688 X 051
| 411 597 R1 NUT, 5/16 P/T LOCK TYPE §
|
5] 59 691 C) SPRING, MULE DRIVE IDLER
|
6. 106 678 C1 ARM, LH IDLER
| 180 126 BOLT, 3/8 X 1-1/2 TYPE §
| 120 382 WASHER, 3/8 LOCK
| 120 377 NUT, 3/8 TYPE 5
|
71 106 679 C1  ARM ASSY, RH IDLER
| 180 132 BOLT, 3/8 X 2-1/4 TYPE 5
| 120 382 WASHER, 3/8 LOCK
| 120 377 NUT. 3/8 TYPE &
| 59 689 Ci WASHER, WAVE
| 25 544 R WASHER, 406 X .812 X 134 PHC HDN
sl 61 176 C92 PULLEY ASSY, DRIVE BELT IDLER -2-
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
[
|
|
|
|
|
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“i -55- SECTION B il' -55- SECTION B
44C AND 50C ROTARY MOWERS 44C AND 50C ROTARY MOWERS

REF . PART REF . PART

NO. I NUMBER DESCRIPTION CPE-2 NO. NUMBER . DESCRIPTION CJEE__I_
|44C AND 50C ROTARY MOWERS -44 & 50 INCH - |a4c AND 50C ROTARY MOWERS _44 & 50 INCH- -CONTINUED
|BUILT 1979 AND SINCE |BUILT 1979 AND SINCE

| |

1
|
|
!
I
i
[
I
|INDEX TO UNITS

| DESCRIPTION PAGE GRID
’DHIVE, MOWER BLADE 57 1. D5
%FHAME 56 1 D14
:HITCH 58 1 D16
IMOUNT!NG, MOWER 58 1 D16
:PACKAGE, ADAPTING 59 1 017
:PRODUCT GRAPHICS 59 1 D17

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

:

|

|

|

| |
| |
[ |
| [
| |
| |
| [
| |
| |
| I
| |
| |
| [
| |
| |
| |
I |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
[ |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
I |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
I |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
[ |
| |
| |
| [
| |
| |
[ |
| [
| I
| |

TR e

e e e SRS
REVISION NO 9 01 D13 REVISION NO 9

e
FRINTEOD IN UNITELOD STATEE OF AMERICA



'I' p -56- SECTION B 'Il -56- SECTION B
44C AND 50C ROTARY MOWERS 44C AND 50C ROTARY MOWERS

REF PART REF. PART

NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION CPE: 2 NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION CPE-2

T RAME |FRAME - CONT INUED
|

~—5 CA3821A

4.

77 756 C1 HOUS ING W/PRODUCT GRAPHIC 4 489 470 R1 ROLLER, FRONT
-FOR 44 IN. MOWER- 27 358 R1 PIN, 1/2 X 7. HD TYPE
172 451 SCREW, 5/16 X 5/8 H/HD TAP -7- 18 481 R1 PIN, 3/16 X 1 COT
77 757 C2  HOUSING W/PRODUCT GRAPHIC 120 396 WASHER, .531 X 1.062 X .074
-FOR 50 IN. MOWER-
172 451 SCREW, 5/16 X 5/8 H/HD TAP -8- 511 254 726 C1 SHIELD, DEFLECTOR -44C MOWER-
5] 223 345 C1  SHIELD, DEFLECTOR -50C MOWER-
59 526 C1 COVER, MOWER BELT -REPLACES 59 676 C1-
-FOR 44 IN. MOWER- 180 075 BOLT, 5/16 X 5/8 TYPE 5 -
120 393 WASHER, .344 X .688 X .051 -7- 120 214 WASHER, 5/16 LOCK -2-
120 376 NUT, 5/16 TYPE 6§ -7- 120 376 NUT, 5/16 TYPE 5 -2-
59 528 C1 COVER, MOWER BELT
-FOR 50 IN. MOWER- 6 144 398 C1 WHEEL, 7 IN. GAUGE -2-
120 393 WASHER, .344 X .688 X .051 -8-
120 376 NUT, 5/16 TYPE 5 -8- 71 489 429 R1 BOLT, SHOULDER -2-
120 394 WASHER, 406 X .812 X .051
59 675 C1 PLATE, SPINDLE MTG 120 382 WASHER, 3/8 LOCK -2-
-FOR 44 |IN. MOWER- 124 829 NUT. 3/8 JAM TYPE 5 -2-
59 679 C1 PLATE, SPINDLE MTG
-FOR 50 IN. MOWER- 8 57 801 C2 PRODUCT GRAPHIC, CAUTION

FAINTEO IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA REVISION NO. 9 01 D14 REVISION NO <)



‘ll =517 - SECTION B 'il -57- SECTION
44C AND 50C ROTARY MOWERS 44C AND 50C ROTARY MOWERS

REF . PART REF . PART
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION CPE-2 NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION CPE-2

MOWER BLADE DRIVE IMOWER BLADE DRIVE -CONTINUED
[

|
|
|
1 59 701 C1  BELT, SPINDLE DRIVE 9| 61 103 C1  BLADE, 44 IN. MOWER HARD SURFACE -3-
-FOR 44 IN. MOWER- 9| 59 704 C1  BLADE, 44 IN. MOWER STANDARD -3-
1 59 702 C1  BELT, SPINDLE DRIVE 9| 61 104 C1 BLADE, 50 IN. MOWER HARD SURFACE -3-
-FOR 50 IN. MOWER- 9y 59 705 C1  BLADE, 50 IN. MOWER STANDARD -3-
| 575 814 R1 WASHER, .781 X 2.000 X .105 PLN -3
2| 140 280 C1  PULLEY, CENTER | 426 639 NUT, 3/4-NF TYPE 8 -3-
3 489 394 R2 PULLEY, OUTER -2- ; 10{ 542 520 R91 PULLEY, FLAT IDLER
4,ST 745 BEARING, BALL -3- 11: 548 458 R1 SPRING, TORSION
102 609 R1 NUT, 3/4-NF P/T LOCK TYPE 5 -3- | 1%8 ggg R1 WASHER, .469 X .875 X .105
WASHER, 7/16 LOCK
5 492 105 R1 CAP, SPINDLE HOUSING -3- { 271 501 NUT, 7/16 TYPE §
) | 150 031 C1 SCREW, 3/8 X 3/4 ZNP SLT-TRUSS-HD
6 492 108 R1 CUP, SPINDLE -3- | 24 764 R1 NUT, 3/8 P/T LOCK TYPE 5
7 492 106 R1 HOUSING, SPINDLE -3- 12} 548 457 R1 ARM ASSY, IDLER
?gg gg% R1 BOLT, 3/8 X 1 CRG TYPE 5 -9- | 385 525 R1 NUT, 3/8-16 CDP HEX. LOCK
WASHER, 3/8 LOCK -9-
1200 377 NUT, 3/8 TYPE 5 -9- 13} 486 360 R1 BOLT, IDLER ARM PIVOT
8 218 214 KEY, 1/4 X 3/4 WOODRUFF 91 -3-
|
|
:
|
|
|
|
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“Il -68- SECTION B lll -58- SECTION B
44C AND 50C ROTARY MOWERS 44C AND 50C ROTARY MOWERS

REF . PART REF. PART
NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION CPE-2 NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION CPE: 2
[
HITCH AND MOWER MOUNTING IHITCH AND MOWER MOUNTING -CONTINUED
|

[
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
;
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
[
|
|
| A
| CA-06992A 13
| |
| |
11132 467 C2  HANGER ASSY. FRONT 16| 132 488 C2  SPRING. MULE DRIVE IDLER
[ 137 185 PIN, 1/8 X 1 COT -3- | 26 204 R1 PIN, 1/2 X 2.250 HD TYPE 5
: } 1%3 gg? E{ WASHER, .531 X 1.000 X .056 -2-
2 NOT USED THIS APPLICATION PIN, 3716 X 1 COT -2-
| |
31 132 491 C2  SUPPORT, IDLER -RATCHET- 171391 047 Rl BOLT, SHOULDER -2-
| } }%8 %g% WASHER, 3/8 LOCK -2-
41 140 378 C1 SHAFT, IDLER PIVOT NUT, 3/8 TYPE 5 -2-
I 21796 R1 WASHER, 656 X 1.000 X .054 -3-
[ 180 132 BOLT, 3/8 X 2-1/4 TYPE & 181 135 441 C1 FRAME ASSY, OUTER LIFT
: 1%8 ?gé WASHER, .406 X .812 X .051 : (40 68 63
1 BOLT, 3/8 X 1-1/2 TYPE & 19 FRAME ASSY, CENTER
| 120 382 WASHER, 3/8 LOCK -2- |
| 120 377 NUT, 3/8 TYPE 5 -2- 20{ 144 680 C1  ARM ASSY, LH IDLER
|
5| NOT USED IN THIS APPLICATION 21| 144 679 C1 ARM ASSY, RH IDLER
| |
6| 59 689 C1 WASHER, WAVE 22| 135 469 C1 BELT, MULE DRIVE -ALL EXCEPT 982-
19 413 953 NUT, 3/8 PHC P/T LOCK TYPE 5 22| 135 462 C1 BELT, MULE DRIVE -982 ONLY-
| |
7] 132 494 C2  BOLT, IDLER ADJUSTER 23] 140 328 C2  LINK ASSY, LIFT -ALL EXCEPT 982-
19 412 083 NUT, 5/16 CAD P/T LOCK TYPE 5 23] 135 442 C1 LINK ASSY..LIFT -982 ONLY-
| 120 393 WASHER, .344 X .688 X .051 |
| { 24) 144 757 C1  ROD, MULE DRIVE BELT GUIDE
8 132 496 C1 PULLEY, DRIVE IDLER -2- a -982 ONLY-
: | }gg %5% BOLT, 3/8 X 1 TYPE &
9 58 773 C1  LINK, ADJUSTABLE -ALL EXCEPT 982- [ 12 WASHER, .406 X .812 X .051
9} 135 446 C1  BOLT, ADJUSTABLE -LINK- -982 ONLY- | }%8 gg% WASHER , a/spéocx
| | NUT, 3/8 T 5
10 58 774 C1 BLOCK, ADJUSTABLE -2-
! : 79 297 C92 PARTS ACCESSORY, WEIGHT BRACKET
11 473 443 Rl PIN, QUICK ATTACHABLE COTTER -3- | -FOR MOUNTING WHEEL WEIGHTS TO
| 23 042 Ri WASHER, .531 X 1.000 X .027 -2- | FRONT OF FRAME FOR COUNTERBALANCE -
18 481 R1 PIN, 3/16 X 1 cOT -CONSISTS OF
: 178 373 R1 WASHER, .531 X 1.000 X .056 -2- : $BRACKET ASSY
| | 180 124 BOLT., 3/8 X 1-1/4 TYPE 5 -4-
12, 549 992 R1 HANGER, MOWER SUPPORT FRONT -2- (120 382 WASHER, 3/8 LOCK -4-
| 124 847 NUT, 5/8 JAM TYPE 5 -2- | 1200 377 NUT, 3/8 TYPE 5 -4-
20 033 R1 NUT, 6/8 CAD P/T LOCK TYPE 5 -2- |1 254 812 C1 BRACE, WEIGHT BRACKET -2-
' | 251 040 R1 NUT, 1/2 PLN PJTN WELD PILOT -2-
13! 544 100 R4  BRACKET, MOWER SUPPORT -2- | }%8 ;g% 30§LER1/2 ; lbééd T:PE 6% 4
A 1/ -4
| | ]
14, 489 387 R2  PIN, MOWER SUPPORT -2- 120 387 WASHER, 375 X 750 X .054 -2-
{ 19 928 R1 PIN, 3/16 X 3/4 HVY PLN CLD SPR -2- : $ INSTRUCT | ONS -
| 120 396 WASHER, .531 X 1.062 X .074 -2-
15| 489 388 Rl SPRING, MOWER SUPPORT PIN -2- I
I 495 967 RI BOLT, 3/8 X 1 CRG TYPE 5 -6-
I 482 256 A1 NUT, 3/8 FLANGE LOCK -6- '
: 120 394 WASHER, .406 X .812 X 051 -9- {
| |
| |
| |
I |
| 1
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-59- SECTION B = SECTION 8
44C AND 50C ROTARY MOWERS 44C AND 50C ROTARY MOWERS
REF. PART REF . PART
NO. T NUMBER DESCRIPTION CPE-2 NO. NUMBER DESCRIPTION CPE-2
T
[ADAPTING PACKAGE |[PRODUCT GRAPHICS
|-FOR CUB CADETS WITH SERIAL NO |
[400.001 TO 665.000- | 55 172 C92 PACKAGE, PRODUCT GRAPHICS
(I | -CONSISTS OF
[ | 5/ 801 C2  PRODUCT GRAPHIC, CAUTION
| | $PRODUCT GRAPHIC, OPEI
| | $PRODUCT GRAPHIC, OPEI MOWER
| | $PRODUCT GRAPHIC, IDLER ADJ
| | INSTRUCT | ONS
| |
| | NOTE-THE FOLLOWING PRODUCT GRAPHIC PKGS
| | MAY BE REQUIRED FOR YOUR MACHINE
|
| { 77 583 C91 PACKAGE, IH TRADEMARK -LARGE SIZE-
| [ -CONSISTS OF
| | $|H TRADEMARK 6.58 X 7.09 -2-
| I $IH TRADEMARK 7.68 X 8 .27 -2-
| | $IH TRADEMARK 10.24 X 11.02 -2-
: : 77 582 C91 PACKAGE, IH TRADEMARK -MEDIUM SIZE-
| | -CONSISTS OF
| | $1H TRADEMARK 3.66 X 3.94 -2-
| | $IH TRADEMARK 4.39 X 4 .72 -2-
| | $IH TRADEMARK 5.48 X 5.91 -2-
: { 77 581 C91 PACKAGE, IH TRADEMARK -SMALL SIZE-
| | -CONSISTS OF
| | $IH TRADEMARK 1.46 X 1.57 -2-
i $1H TRADEMARK 2.19 X 2.36 -2-
1 | $1H TRADEMARK 2.93 X 3.15 -2-
' | 547 495 R92 PACKAGE, INTERNATIONAL NAME
: l “FOR RED MACHINES-
-CONSISTS OF
‘ CA06984 | $INTERNATIONAL 8.56 X .56 -2-
| ! $INTERNATIONAL 14.06 X .94 -2-
| | $INTERNATIONAL 23.12 X 1.50 -2-
| | $ INTERNATIONAL 35.12 X 2.25 -2-
[ 223 298 C91 PACKAGE, ADAPTING
I | 547 497 R92 PACKAGE, MODEL DESIGNATION
1! 59 681 C1 HANGER ASSY, FRONT | -FOR RED MACHINES-
| | -CONSISTS OF
2. 59 690 C2  RATCHET, IDLER | $MODEL DESIGNATION 8.78 X 2 .45 -2-
19 413 953 NUT, 3/8 PHC P/T LOCK TYPE § | SMODEL DESIGNATION 14.08 X 4.50 -2-
' | $MODEL DESIGNATION 20.04 X 7.87 -2-
31 59 683 C1 SHAFT, IDLER PIVOT [ SMODEL DESIGNATION 15.20 X 7.56 -2-
| 137 185 PIN, 1/8 X 1 COT -4-
| 178 373 R1 WASHER, .531 X 1,000 X .056 -4- | 6547 496 R92 PACKAGE, INTERNATIONAL NAME
| | -FOR YELLOW MACHINES -
4| 59 685 C1 BOLT, IDLER ADJ | -CONSISTS OF
| 120 393 WASHER, .344 X .688 X .051 | SINTERNATIONAL 8.50 X .50 -2-
| 411 597 R1 NUT, §5/16 P/T LOCK TYPE 5 | $INTERNATIONAL 17.00 X 1.00 -2-
[ | $INTERNATIONAL 23.00 X 1.38 -2-
5| 59 691 C1 SPRING, MULE DRIVE IDLER | $INTERNATIONAL 35.00 X 2.12 -2-
| |
6| 59 684 C1 ARM. LH IDLER | 547 498 R92 PACKAGE, MODEL DESIGNATION
| 180 126 BOLT, 3/8 X 1-1/2 TYPE 6 | -FOR YELLOW MACHINES -
| 120 382 WASHER, 3/8 LOCK | -CONSISTS OF
| 120 377 NUT, 3/8 TYPE & | $MODEL DESIGNATION 12.20 X 3.00 -2-
| | $MODEL DESIGNATION 15.80 X 4.68 -2-
7| 59 686 C2  ARM ASSY, RH IDLER
| 180 130 BOLT, 3/8 X 2 TYPE 5
| 120 382 WASHER, 3/8 LOCK
[ 120 377 NUT, 3/8 TYPE &
| 59 689 CI WASHER, WAVE
|18 481 RI PIN, 3/16 X 1 COT
8; 61 176 C91 PULLEY ASSY, DRIVE BELT IDLER -2-
9: 545 689 R1 SHAFT, FRONT HANGER
| 18 481 R1 PIN, 3/16 X 1 COT -2-
| 178 373 R1 WASHER, .531 X 1.000 X .056 -2- |
{ NOTE : :
| TO MTD MOWERS ON 86 THRU 169 CADET |
| REQUIRES, PULLEY 59 703 C1 AND BELT |
| 59 971 C1, TO MTD 44C MOWER ON 800
| THRU 1650 CADETS REQUIRES, PULLEY
i 126 393 C1 AND BELT 59 971 C1, TO
MTD 50C MOWER ON 800 THRU 1650 CADET
l REQUIRES, PULLEY 59 703 C1 AND BELT '
’ 117 465 C1, TO MTD 44C MOWER ON 1100 !
' CADET REQUIRES, PULLEY 126 393 C1
I AND BELT 117 465 C1. TO MTD 50C
| MOWER ON 1100 CADET REQUIRES PULLEY I
; 59 703 C1 AND BELT 490 489 R1-
| |
| |
. ;
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